
Hypro-Oss® ENGLISH 
Instruction for use

Hypro-Oss is a natural bovine bone substitution material. This patented, lyophi-
lized, natural bovine bone graft incorporated with atelocollagen Type I is the result 
of six years of intensive research and development in cooperation between the
scientific teams of the companies BIOIMPLON GmbH and Hypro s.r.o.
Composition
Hypro-Oss is a natural bone graft; it consists of approximately 70% Hydroxyapa-
tite and 30% Atelocollagen type I.
Packaging
Hypro-Oss is packed in a sterile glass bottle and sealed in double peel-effect 
blister packaging.
Hypro-Oss is available in the following sizes:

Grain Size
0.5 - 1 mm

Grain Size
1 - 2 mm

Grain Size
3 - 6 mm

Grain Size
4 - 8 mm

Cat. No. Volume Cat. No. Volume Cat. No. Volume Cat. No. Volume
070 0.5 ml 074 0.5 ml 078 1 ml 084 1 ml
071 1 ml 075 1 ml 079 5 ml 085 5 ml
072 3 ml 076 3 ml 080 10 ml 086 10 ml
073 5 ml 077 5 ml 081 20 ml 087 20 ml
090 25 ml 091 25 ml 082 25 ml 088 25 ml

Hypro-Oss indication
It is used for permanent filling or reconstruction of antiseptic bone defects. 
Indications in maxillofacial surgery and dental surgery as:
• Implantology, Periodontology, and Oral Surgery
• Sinus lift
• Horizontal augmentation
• Intraosseous defects
• Peri-implant defects
• Extraction sockets
• Vertical augmentation
• Furcation defects
• Filling of cyst
• Periodontal defects
• Filling of bone defects after excision of benign tumors and cysts.
Indications in orthopedic surgery and traumatology as:
• Filling of bone defects in juxta-articular fractures
• Filling of defects of the acetabulum on change of prosthesis
• Filling of bone defects after excision of benign tumors
• Filling of bone cysts
• Filling of tissue defects in cartilage and bone transplants
• Filling of bone defects at donor sites after harvest of autogenous bone. 
Contra-indications
Acute and chronic infections at the implant site, defects in the area of open 
epiphyseal plates, serious bone diseases of endocrine etiology, serious distur-
bances of bone metabolism, on-going treatment with glucocorticoids and min-
eralocorticoids and with agents affecting calcium metabolism (e.g., calcitonin), 
severe or difficult to control diabetes mellitus, immunosuppressive therapy, ma-
lignancies (because of the lowered diagnostic value of the X-ray examinations 
in case of tumor occurrence in the implantation site).
Administration
Hypro-Oss’s material is hydrophilic and it can be easily mixed with the patient’s 
blood or sterile saline before insertion. This Hypro-Oss blood mixture has ex-
cellent coagulation properties, thus expediting extremely accurate placement. 
Bone regeneration can be promoted in combination with blood or sterile saline. 
Side effects
After surgery intervention there may occur disturbances of wound healing and/
or hematoma that may increase the risk of an infection. In cases of implant in-
stability, the possibility that material may be displaced and cause local irrita-
tion cannot be excluded. There are no special instructions regarding the use of 
Hypro-Oss in elderly patients. It is contra-indicated to implant Hypro-Oss into 
the area of open epiphyseal plate in children.
Use during pregnancy and lactation
There are no studies in pregnancy or lactation available.
Precautions and warnings
If Hypro-Oss is implanted into mechanically more loaded areas, a supporting sta-
bilization by metal osteosynthesis and plaster splints is recommended. It is rec-
ommended to verify the correct implantation with suitable imaging procedures.
Interactions
To date, there are no known interactions with drugs or other medical devices 
except those mentioned under Contra-indications.
Dosage and directions for use
The amount of Hypro-Oss needed depends on the size of the bone defect. 
Hypro-Oss is a single use device and is implanted during a surgical procedure. 
Hypro-Oss is intended for permanent implantation in patients.
Prerequisites for adequate implantation results
Prerequisite for an effective use is a stable Hypro-Oss implantation into a vital, 
well-treated bone cavity, with moderate biomechanical loading. Hypro-Oss is 
particularly suitable for filling cancellous bone defects and should always be 
grafted in a way that, if possible, the entire surface is in direct contact with 
vital bone tissue. The bone defect should be completely filled with Hypro-Oss 
or a mixture of Hypro-Oss with autograft. The site for the implant has to be 
prepared by freshening the adjacent bone. The aim of a stable, intraosseous 
implantation is a direct osseous contact between Hypro-Oss and the vital bone 
without an intermediate layer of connective tissue. Hypro-Oss’s macro-porous 
structure is ideal in its osteoconductive function and promotes the ingrowth of 
blood vessels and nerves. Native bone atelocollagen stimulates and accelerates 
new bone formation by triggering the thrombocytes aggregation, the 
degradation, and the release of growth peptides such as Beta TGF, IGF1, IGF2, 
VEGF, and PDGF, which are responsible for the osteoinduction and consequently 
for the enhanced bone formation. The adhesion and spread of osteoblasts 
over the Hypro-Oss surface creates an open, interconnecting pore structure, 
thus prompting a bioactive reaction with bone tissue formation, bone tissue 
strengthening and bone tissue interlinking, thus leading to the restoration of 
the bone and its function. The osteoconductive properties of hydroxyapatite and 
the osteoinductive properties of the atelocollagen act together in harmony for 
enhanced, high quality new bone formation. Care shall be taken that, unless 

the bone renewal process is complete, stabilization may be necessary to reduce 
the mechanical loading on the site of implantation (e.g., rigid dressing, metal 
osteosynthesis).
Hypro-Oss innovative properties
The development of the innovative Hypro-Oss product line was conceived with the 
idea of an ideal biomaterial in mind, a material with the highest biocompatibility 
and affinity to the new endogenous bone with accelerated new bone formation. 
In order to accomplish this purpose, we implemented our proprietary atelopepti-
dation and lyophilization technologies that preserve natural collagen components 
of bone material within bone structure after modifying the collagen to a non-
immunogenic atelocollagen. This preserves the natural crystalline structure of the 
hydroxyapatite, as well as the collagen components by completely avoiding the 
heating (thermo) processing method that other manufacturers still use. 
Thanks to our innovative proprietary processing technology, Hypro-Oss has the fol-
lowing important characteristics:
• Native bovine graft components for enhanced new bone formation
• Telopeptide free collagen components; non-immunogenic peptide
• Acceleration of physiological tissue healing process and bone formation
• Protects grafting site from infection (bacteriostatic effect of atelocollagen)
• Capability to carry medication to the surgical site
• Highest biocompatibility; absence of a foreign body response
• Preserves the natural structures of collagen and hydroxyapatite due to lyphiliza-
 tion processing. 
These characteristics allow enhanced and consistent new bone formation, and 
persistent integration between mature newly formed bone and existing bone 
materials.
BSE prevention regulations
The manufacturer has documents at its disposal confirming that the country has 
established compulsory notification of BSE (Notices of the Department of Agricul-
ture no. 287/1999 Coll. of Laws) and that all slaughtered animals older than 72 
months are subject to obligatory examination based on the Notices of the Depart-
ment of Agriculture no. 309/2011, Coll. of Laws. The manufacturer monitors and 
reacts to current requirements or directives issued by the European Union, includ-
ing the OIE notice Terrestrial Animal Health Code.
Deactivation or removal of infectious agents
The method of collagen treatment includes several repeated extractions that are 
employed to remove non-collagen globular proteins from the connective tissue, 
since prion (the infectious agent of BSE) belongs to the category of globular proteins. 
The extraction process is an additional safeguarding procedure that results in re-
duced prion content, in case there is any in the tissue. Another technological process 
that is appropriate in view of deactivation of prions is the action of a saturated cal-
cium hydroxide solution with pH-value of 12.5. The prion protein (globular protein) 
contains an elongated conformation of the beta-pleated sheet type that changes 
to a physiologically normal conformation (non-infectious) through the action of 
hydrotropic substances (saturated calcium hydroxides with PH 12.5). The action of 
hydroxides is recommended in the WHO document CPMP and CVMP EMEA/410/01, 
Rev. 3 as an effective measure to reduce the risk of TSE transfer through medical de-
vices. These procedures induce structural changes such as decrystallization of prion 
protein (sensitive to proteolysis), which results in irreversible, non-toxic conforma-
tion of the prion protein. Collagen treated this way and used in the production of 
Hypro-Oss consists of prion-free tissues, which are fully safe as TSE is concerned.
Sterilization method
After final packaging of Hypro-Oss's glass bottles in a double blister packaging, 
Hypro-Oss undergoes Gamma Irradiation as the final sterilization step. Gamma 
radiation sterilization is a process that effectively kills or eliminates almost all mi-
croorganisms like fungi, bacteria, viruses, and spore forms. Gamma irradiation is 
a physical means of decontamination because it kills bacteria by breaking down 
bacterial DNA, thus inhibiting bacterial division.
Shelf life
The expiry date is printed on every single packing, the primary packaging as well 
as the secondary packaging. Hypro-Oss must not be used after the expiration date 
printed on the packaging.
Restrictions or loss of usability prior to expiration date
In case of damage to the primary packaging (bottle) or the secondary packaging 
(peel off packaging), the sterility of the Hypro-Oss is no longer guaranteed. Hypro-
Oss must no longer be used. The content of unused but opened or damaged pack-
ages must not be re-sterilized and has to be discarded.
Storage conditions
Hypro-Oss must be stored in a dry place at room temperature. Hypro-Oss is not 
damaged by temperatures from 0°C to +50°C. It needs to avoid sources of heat 
and direct sunlight. 
Safe disposal
Residual Hypro-Oss is to be discarded with the hospital waste. 
Classification
Hypro-Oss is a medical device class III.
Responsible worldwide distributor
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Germany, Europe
Phone +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124,
www.bioimplon.de, e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Responsible Producer
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Czech Republic, E.U.,
phone +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Used symbols

Batch number Catalog number Production date Expiry date

Sterilized by 
gamma-radiation

For single use only Do not
resterilize

Do not use if
package

damaged

Please read the 
package leaflet 

before using

Temperature 
limitation

Keep away from 
sunlight

Notified Body
ITC Zlin, a.s.

Czech Republic
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Hypro-Oss® DEUTSCH 
Gebrauchsinformation

Hypro-Oss ist ein natives, bovines Knochenersatzmaterial. Dieses patentierte, 
lyophilisierte, native, bovine Knochenimplantat mit dem inkorporierten Atelocol-
lagen Type I, ist das Ergebnis einer sechsjährigen, intensiven Forschung und Ent-
wicklungskooperation der Forschungsteams der Gesellschaften BIOIMPLON GmbH 
und Hypro s.r.o.
Zusammensetzung
Das Hypro-Oss ist ein natürliches, bovines Knochenimplantat. Es setzt sich aus circa 
70% Hydroxylapatit und 30% Atelocollagen Type I zusammen.
Verpackung
Das Hypro-Oss ist in sterilen Glasfläschchen verpackt und in einer zweifachen Peel-
off-Verpackung eingeschlossen.
Das Hypro-Oss ist in den folgenden Größeneinheiten verfügbar:

Korngröße
0,5 - 1 mm

Korngröße
1 - 2 mm

Korngröße
3 - 6 mm

Korngröße
4 - 8 mm

Kat.-Nr. Volumen Kat.-Nr. Volumen Kat.-Nr. Volumen Kat.-Nr. Volumen
070 0,5 ml 074 0,5 ml 078 1 ml 084 1 ml
071 1 ml 075 1 ml 079 5 ml 085 5 ml
072 3 ml 076 3 ml 080 10 ml 086 10 ml
073 5 ml 077 5 ml 081 20 ml 087 20 ml
090 25 ml 091 25 ml 082 25 ml 088 25 ml

Hypro-Oss Indikation
Zur dauerhaften Füllung oder Rekonstruktionen aseptischer Knochendeffekte. Die 
Indikation in der Mund-Kiefer-Gesichtschirurgie und in der dentalen Chirurgie sind:
• Implantologie, Periodontologie und Oralchirurgie
• Sinus lift
• Horizontale Augmentation
• Intraossäre Defekte
• Peri-implantatdefekte
• Extraktionsalveolenauffüllung
• Vertikal Augmentation
• Furkationsdefekte
• Auffüllung von Knochencysten
• Periodontale Defekte
• Auffüllung von Resektionsdefekten und benignen Knochentumoren oder Kno-
chencysten.
Indikationen in der orthopaedischen Chirurgie und Traumatologie sind:
• Aufüllung von Knochendefekten in juxta-artikulären Frakturen
• Auffüllung von Knochendefekten des Acetabulums bei Prothesenwechsel
• Auffüllung von Resektionsdefekten benigner Knochentumoren
• Auffüllung von Knochencysten
• Aufüllung von Substanzdefekten bei Knochen oder Knorpeltransplantationen
• Auffüllung von Knochendefekten nach autologer Spongiosaentnahme.
Kontraindikationen
Akute und chronische Infektionen an der Implantationsstelle, Defekte im Bereich 
des offenen epiphysialen Knorpels, ernsthafte Knochenerkrankungen mit endo-
kriner Ätiologie, ernsthafte Störungen des Knochenstoffwechsels, bestehende 
Behandlungen mit Glucokortikoiden, Mineralkortikoiden und Mitteln, die den Cal-
ciumstoffwechsel beeinflussen (beispielsweise Calcitonin), schwerwiegendes oder 
schwer kontrollierbares Diabetes mellitus, immunosuppressive Therapie, Maligne 
Tumorerkrankung(wegen erschwerter Roentgendiagnostik bei Tumorrezidiv im 
Implantationsbereich).
Verabreichung
Das Hypro-Oss ist ein hydrophiles Knochenersatzmaterial mit exzellenten Hand-
lingseigenschaften und kann leicht vor dem Einsetzen mit dem Blut des Patienten 
oder mit steriler Salzlösung vermischt werden. Das Gemisch Hypro-Oss und Blut 
verfügt über ausgezeichnete Koagulationseigenschaften, was ein außerordentlich 
präzises platzieren ermöglicht. Die Knochenregeneration wird nach Mischung von 
Hypro-Oss mit Blut oder Salzlösung beschleunigt.
Nebenwirkungen
Im Verlauf chirurgischer Eingriffe kann es zu Wundheilungsstörungen und/oder 
Hämatomen mit dem Risiko einer Infektion kommen. Bei instabiler Implantation 
ist eine Materialverlagerung mit den damit verbundenen Reizerscheinungen nicht 
auszuschliessen. Bei älteren Menschen sind keine speziellen Anwendungsbeson-
derheiten zu berücksichtigen. Bei Kindern ist die Implantation von Hypro-Oss im 
Bereich der offenen Epiphysenfugen kontraindiziert.
Verwendung in der Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit
Es stehen keine Studien zur Verfügung bei Patientinnen die Schwangerschaft und 
Stillzeit. 
Hinweise und Warnungen
Bei der Implantation in stärker belastete Bereiche ist eine unterstützende Stabili-
sierung (z. B. durch Metallosteosynthese, Gipsschiene) bis zur erfolgten knöcher-
nen Konsolidierung angeraten. Es wird empfohlen, die Korrektheit der Implantati-
on mit geeigneten Diagnostiksmethoden zu prüfen. 
Interaktion
Gegenwärtig sind keine Wechselwirkungen mit Medikamenten oder anderen me-
dizinprodukten mit der Ausnahme der aufgeführten Kontraindikationen bekannt.
Dosierung und Verwendungshinweise
Die Menge des Hypro-Oss richtet sich nach der Grösse des Knochendefektes. Hypro-Oss 
ist zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt und wird während des chirurgischen Eingriffes 
implantiert. Hypro-Oss ist für eine dauerhafte Implantation beim Patienten bestimmt.
Voraussetzungen für optimale Implantationsergebnisse
Voraussetzung für eine erfolgreiche Anwendung ist eine stabile Implantation des Hy-
pro-Oss-Granulats in ein vitales, gut durchblutetes Knochenlager mit moderater bio-
mechanischer Beanspruchung. Hypro-Oss eignet sich besonders gut zur Auffüllung 
spongiöser Knochendefekte und sollte immer in direktem, möglichst allseitigen Kon-
takt mit dem natürlichen Knochen implantiert werden. Der Knochendefekt ist- um 
eine stabile Implantation zu garantieren-möglichst vollständig mit Hypro-Oss-Granu-
lat oder einer Mischung aus Hypro-Oss-Granulat und Autograft auszufüllen. Das Im-
plantatslager wird durch das Anfrischen des benachbarten Knochens vorbereitet.Das 
jeweilige operative Vorgehen richtet sich nach der Lokalisation sowie der Art und dem 
Umfang des Knochendefektes. Ziel der stabilen intraossäre Implantation ist ein direk-
ter knöcherner Kontakt zwischen dem Hypro-Oss und dem natürlichen Knochen ohne 
bindegewebige Zwischenschicht. Der makroporös-interkonnektierende Aufbau von 
Hypro-Oss-Granulat gewährleistet seine Funktion als osteokonduktive Matrix bzw. 
Leitschiene fuer das Einwachsen von neuem Knochen und Nerven, so dass ein fester 
Verbund zwischen Hypro-Oss-Granulat und dem benachbarten Knochen entstehen 
kann. Das natürliche Knochen-Atelocollagen stimuliert und beschleunigt die Bildung 
von neuem Knochengewebe, indem die Thrombozytenaggregation, Abbau und die 
Freisetzung von Wachstumspeptide wie Beta TGF, IGF1, IGF2, VEGF und PDGF initiiert 
wird. Diese sind für die Osteoinduktion und die anschließende Unterstützung der Kno-
chenbildung verantwortlich. Die Adhäsion und die Verbreitung der Osteoblasten an der 
Oberfläche des Hypro-Oss führt zur offenen, interkonnektierenden porösen Struktur, 
wodurch die bioaktive Reaktion eine Knochengewebsneubildung unterstützt, was zur 
Erneuerung von Knochen und dessen Funktion führt. Die osteokonduktive Eigenschaft 
des Hydroxylapatits wirkt synergetisch mit den osteokonduktiven Eigenschaften des 
Atelocollagens bei der Bildung des neuen, hochqualitativen Knochengewebes. Es ist 
zu beachten, dass wenn der Prozess der neuen Knochenbildung nicht vollendet ist, 

eine Stabilisierung zur Minderung der mechanischen Belastung der Implantations-
stelle notwendig sein kann (z. B. ein steifer Verband, eine metallische Osteosynthese).
Innovative Eigenschaften des Hypro-Oss
Unser Konzept für die Entwicklung der Hypro-Oss-Produktpalette wurde mit der 
Idee geboren,ein ideales Biomaterial zu schaffen,das die höchsten Biokompatibi-
lität und Affinität zum neuen endogenen Knochen mit beschleunigter Knochen-
neubildung aufweist.Um dieses Ziel zu erreichen, haben wir unsere patentierte 
Atelopeptidation und Lyophilisation-Technologien angewandt, die die natürlichen 
Kollagenkomponenten des Knochenmaterials innerhalb der Knochenstruktur be-
hält. Dies geschieht nachdem wir das Kollagen zu einem nicht-immunogenen Ate-
lokollagen modifiziert haben. Dieses innovative Verfahren bewahrt die natürliche 
kristalline Struktur des Hydroxyapatit und Kollagen-Komponenten bei Vermeiden 
von Erhitzung-(thermo) Verarbeitungsverfahren, die andere Hersteller immer noch 
verwenden. Dank unserer innovativen Vearbeitungstechnologie weist das Material 
Hypro-Oss eine Reihe wichtiger, charakteristischer Eigenschaften auf:
• Die nativen Komponenten des bovinen Graftmeterials beschleunigen die Bildung
 von neuen Knochengeweben
• Kollagen ohne Telopeptidbestandteile, nicht-immunogenes Protein
• Beschleunigung des physiologischen Gewebeheilung-Prozesses und die Bildung
 neuer Knochengewebe
• Schutz der Implantationsstelle vor einer Infektion (bakteriostatischer Effekt des
 Atelokollagens)
• Eignet sich als Medikamententräger fuer eine chirurgisch behandelte Stelle
• Höchste Biokompatibilität, keine Fremdkörperreaktionen
• Beibehaltung der natürlichen Struktur des Kollagens und Hydroxylapatits, Dank
 des Lyophylisierung-Prozesses.
Diese Eigenschaften ermöglichen eine beschleunigte, konsistente Knochenneubil-
dung und eine dauerhafte Integration zwischen dem reifen, neugebildeten Kno-
chen und dem bestehenden Knochematerial. 
Präventive BSE-Maßnahmen
Der Hersteller hat Unterlagen zur Verfügung gestellt, die beweisen , dass das Her-
stellungsland die obligatorische Prüfung von BSE eingeführt hat und dass alle ge-
schlachteten Tiere, die älter als 72 Monate sind, der obligatorischen Prüfung auf die 
Hinweise des Department of Agriculture nr. 287/1999, Coll. von Gesetzen und DOA 
Nr. 309/2011, Coll. of Laws unterliegen. Der Hersteller überwacht und reagiert auf 
aktuelle Anforderungen oder Richtlinien der Europäischen Union, einschließlich 
der OIE Ankündigung des Terrestrial Animal Health Code.
Deaktivierung und Eliminierung infektiöser Erreger
Das Verfahren der Kollagenbehandlung umfasst mehrere wiederholte Extraktionen 
mit einem hohen osmotischen Druck und alternierend hohen / niedrigen pH-Werten, 
die verwendet werden, um Nicht-Kollagen-globuläre Proteine aus dem Bindegewebe 
zu entfernen, denn Prion (der Erreger von BSE) gehört zur Kategorie von globulären 
Proteinen. Das Extraktionsverfahren ist eine zusätzliche Sicherheitsprozedur und führt 
zu einem verringerten Gehalt an Prion, falls es in irgendeinem Gewebe überhaupt 
vorhanden sein sollte. Ein weiterer technologischer Prozess, der gegebenenfalls bei 
der Deaktivierung von Prion in Betracht kommt, ist die Wirkung einer gesättigten Cal-
ciumhydroxidlösung mit einem pH-Wert von 12,5. Das Prion-protein (globuläres Pro-
tein) ist eine längliche Konformation des beta-pleated sheet type , das Änderungen zu 
einer physiologisch normalen Konformation (nichtinfektiöse) durch die Wirkung von 
hydrotropen Substanzen übergeht (gesättigte Calciumhydroxide mit pH 12,5). Die 
Wirkung der Hydroxide werden im WHO document CPMP und CVMP EMEA/410/01, 
Rev. 3 als wirksame Vorgehensweise zur Risikominderung einer Übertragung von BSE 
durch medizinische Produkte empfohlen. Diese Prozesse induzieren Strukturverände-
rungen wie die Dekristallisierung des Prioneneiweißes (sensibel zu Proteolyse), was 
zur irreversiblen Umwandlung der Prionenproteine zu nicht-toxischen Konformatio-
nen führt. Das nach dieser Methode verarbeitete Kollagen ist vorhanden im Hypro-
Oss, was Hypro-oss zu einem sicheren und vollkommen frei von TSE macht. 
Sterilisationsverfahren
Nach der endgültigen Verpackung von Hypro-Oss in Glasflaschen in einem Doppel-
Blister-Box, erhält Hypro-Oss eine Gammabestrahlung als abschließenden Sterili-
sationsschritt. Die Gammastrahlung ist ein Prozess, der fast alle Mikroorganismen 
wie Pilze, Bakterien, Viren und Sporen wirksam abtötet oder eliminiert. Gammabe-
strahlung ist ein physikalisches Mittel der Dekontaminierung, weil es durch den Ab-
bau bakterieller DNA Bakterien abtötet und somit die bakterielle Teilung verhindert.
Haltbarkeit
Das Verfallsdatum befindet sich auf der Faltschachtel, der Sekundärverpackung so-
wie Primärverpackung aufgedruckt. Hypro-Oss darf nach Ablauf des angegebenen 
Datums nicht mehr verwendet werden. 
Eingeschränkte oder aufgehobene Verwendungsfähigkeit auch vor Ab-
lauf des Verfallsdatums
Im Fall einer Beschädigung der Primärverpackung (Glasfläschchen) oder der Se-
kundärverpackung (Peel-off-Verpackung)) ist die Sterilität des Hypro-Oss nicht 
mehr gewährleistet. Hypro-Oss-Granulat darf in diesem Fall nicht mehr verwendet 
werden. Der Inhalt nicht verwendeter, jedoch geöffneter oder beschädigter Pa-
ckungen darf nicht resterilisiert werden und ist zu verwerfen. Der nicht verwen-
dete Inhalt einer offenen oder beschädigten Verpackung darf wiederholt nicht 
sterilisiert werden und die Entsorgung ist sicherzustellen.
Lagerung
Hypro-Oss muss in einem trockenen Raum bei Raumtemperatur gelagert werden.
Hypro-Oss wird bei Temperaturen von 0°C bis +50°C nicht beschädigt. Ein Kontakt 
zu Hitzequellen bzw. das Lagern in direktem Sonnenlicht ist zu vermeiden. 
Sichere Entsorgung
Reste des Hpro-Oss müssen mit dem Krankenhausabfall entsorgt werden.
Klassifikation
Hypro-Oss ist ein Medizinprodukt der Klasse III.
Verantwortlicher weltweiter Vertrieb
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Bundesrepublik Deutsch-
land, Europa, Tel. +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124,
www.bioimplon.de, e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Verantwortlicher Hersteller
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Tschechische Republik, E.U.,
Tel. +420 577159727, Fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Symbole
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grenzung

Vor Sonnenlicht 
schützen
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Hypro-Oss® FRANÇAIS 
Notice d’utilisation

Hypro-Oss est un produit naturel de substitution osseuse d‘origine bovine. Ce 
greffon osseux breveté, lyophilisé, naturel, d‘origine bovine et associé à l‘atélocol-
lagène de type I est le résultat de six années de recherche et développement inten-
sifs menés grâce à la coopération entre les équipes scientifiques des compagnies 
BIOIMPLON GmbH et Hypro s.r.o.
Composition
Hypro-Oss est un greffon osseux naturel composé d’environ 70% d’hydroxyapatite 
et 30% d’atélocollagène de type I.
Conditionnement
Hypro-Oss est conditionné dans une bouteille en verre stérile scellée dans un 
double emballage sous blister. 
Disponibilité dans les tailles suivantes:

Granulométrie
0,5 - 1 mm

Granulométrie
1 - 2 mm

Granulométrie
3 - 6 mm

Granulométrie
4 - 8 mm

Cat. n° Volume Cat. n° Volume Cat. n° Volume Cat. n° Volume
070 0,5 ml 074 0,5 ml 078 1 ml 084 1 ml
071 1 ml 075 1 ml 079 5 ml 085 5 ml
072 3 ml 076 3 ml 080 10 ml 086 10 ml
073 5 ml 077 5 ml 081 20 ml 087 20 ml
090 25 ml 091 25 ml 082 25 ml 088 25 ml

Indication
Hypro-Oss est utilisé pour le remplissage osseux permanent ou la reconstruction 
des défauts osseux aseptiques. Indications en chirurgie maxillo-faciale et en chirur-
gie dentaire:
• Implantologie, Parodontologie et Chirurgie bucco-dentaire
• Élévation sinusale 
• Augmentation horizontale
• Défauts intra-osseux
• Défauts péri-implantaires
• Alvéoles d’extraction
• Augmentation verticale
• Anomalies de furcation
• Remplissage de kyste
• Anomalies parodontales
• Remplissage osseux après excision de tumeurs bénignes et de kystes
Indications en chirurgie orthopédique et en traumatologie:
• Remplissage osseux dans les fractures juxta-articulaires
• Remplissage de l’acétabulum pour changement de prothèse
• Remplissage osseux après excision de tumeurs bénignes 
• Remplissage de kystes osseux
• Remplissage tissulaire au cours des greffes de cartilage et d’os
• Remplissage osseux chez le donneur après prélèvement osseux autogène.
Contre-indications
Infections aiguës et chroniques au site d’implant, anomalies dans la zone des car-
tilages de conjugaison, maladies osseuses graves d’origine endocrinienne, troubles 
graves du métabolisme osseux, traitement en cours avec des glucocorticoïdes, 
des minéralocorticoïdes ou des agents affectant le métabolisme du calcium (par 
exemple la calcitonine), diabète sucré grave ou difficile à contrôler, traitement 
immunosuppresseur, cancers (en raison de la faible valeur diagnostique des radio-
graphies dans le cas de l’apparition d’une tumeur au site d’implant).
Administration
Hypro-Oss est hydrophile et peut être facilement mélangé avec le sang du patient 
ou une solution saline stérile avant son implantation. Le mélange Hypro-Oss et 
sang présente une excellente aptitude à la coagulation, accélérant ainsi sa mise en 
place d’une façon extrêmement précise. Combiné au sang ou à une solution saline 
stérile, la régénération osseuse peut être améliorée.
Effets secondaires
Après l’intervention chirurgicale, des troubles de la cicatrisation de la plaie et/ou 
un hématome peuvent apparaître et augmenter les risques d’infection. Dans le 
cas d’une instabilité de l’implant, son déplacement peut provoquer une irritation 
locale. Il n’y a aucune instruction particulière concernant l’utilisation de l’Hypro-
Oss chez les patients âgés. Chez les enfants, il est contre-indiqué de l’implanter 
dans la zone des cartilages de conjugaison.
Utilisation en cas de grossesse et d’allaitement
Il n’existe aucune étude menée dans les cas de grossesse ou d’allaitement. 
Précautions et avertissements
Un soutien de stabilisation au moyen d’une ostéosynthèse métallique et d’attelles 
en plâtre est recommandé dans le cas où Hypro-Oss est implanté dans des zones 
mécaniques d’appui important. Il est recommandé de vérifier que l’implantation 
est correcte au moyen de techniques d’imagerie appropriées.
Interactions
À ce jour, il n’y a aucune interaction connue avec des médicaments ou d’autres dis-
positifs médicaux excepté celles mentionnées dans les contre-indications.
Dosage et mode d’emploi
La quantité requise d’Hypro-Oss dépend de la taille de la défectuosité osseuse. 
Hypro-Oss est un dispositif à usage unique implanté à la suite d’une intervention 
chirurgicale. Il est conçu pour une implantation permanente chez les patients.
Préalables nécessaires pour des résultats d’implantation adéquats
Pour un usage efficace, il est nécessaire de procéder à une implantation stable de 
Hypro-Oss dans une cavité osseuse vivante, bien-traitée et avec une charge bio-
mécanique modérée. Hypro-Oss est particulièrement adapté pour le remplissage 
des défauts d’os spongieux et doit toujours être greffé de façon à ce que la surface 
entière soit, si possible, en contact direct avec le tissu osseux vivant. La défectuosité 
osseuse doit être complètement comblée avec Hypro-Oss ou un mélange de Hypro-
Oss avec le greffon autogène. Le site de l’implant doit être préparé en nettoyant l’os 
adjacent. Pour une implantation intra-osseuse stable, le contact entre Hypro-Oss et 
l’os vivant doit être direct, sans couche intermédiaire de tissu conjonctif. La structure 
macroporeuse de Hypro-Oss est idéale dans sa fonction ostéoconductive et favorise 
la croissance vers l’intérieur des vaisseaux sanguins et des nerfs. L’atélocollagène 
osseux natif stimule et accélère la formation d’os nouveau en déclenchant une 
agrégation de thrombocytes, leur dégradation et la libération de peptides de crois-
sance tels que les TGF-ß, IGF1, IGF2, VEGF et PDGF responsables de l’ostéoinduction 
et par conséquent de l’augmentation de la formation osseuse. L’adhérence et la dif-
fusion des ostéoblastes au-dessus de la surface de Hypro-Oss créent une structure 
poreuse ouverte et d’interconnexion qui accélère ainsi une réaction bioactive avec 
formation, durcissement et interconnexion du tissu osseux aboutissant à la restau-
ration de l’os et de sa fonction. Les propriétés ostéoconductives de l’hydroxyapatite 
et de l’atélocollagène permettent d’augmenter, avec une grande qualité, la forma-
tion osseuse nouvelle. Si le processus de renouvellement de l’os n’est pas complet, 
une stabilisation pourra être nécessaire pour diminuer le poids mécanique sur le 
site de l’implantation (par exemple pansement rigide, ostéosynthèse métallique).

Propriétés innovantes de Hypro-Oss
Le développement du produit innovant Hypro-Oss a été mené avec l’idée de 
créer un biomatériau idéal présentant la plus grande biocompatibilité et affinité 
avec le tissu osseux endogène et qui puisse permettre une accélération de la for-
mation osseuse. Afin d’atteindre cet objectif, nous avons utilisé nos technologies 
brevetées d’atélopeptidation et de lyophilisation qui protègent les composants 
naturels du collagène intra-osseux après avoir modifié le collagène en un até-
locollagène non immunogène. En ne procédant pas au traitement par chauf-
fage (thermique) encore utilisé par d’autres fabricants, la structure cristalline 
naturelle de l’hydroxyapatite et les composants du collagène sont ainsi préser-
vés. Grâce à notre procédure technologique innovatrice et brevetée, Hypro-Oss 
présente les principales caractéristiques suivantes:
• Composants du greffon d’origine bovine pour une augmentation de la forma-
 tion osseuse 
• Composants de collagène sans télopeptide; peptide non-immunogène
• Accélération de la cicatrisation des tissus physiologiques et de la formation
 osseuse
• Protection du site du greffon contre les infections (effet bactériostatique
 de l’atélocollagène)
• Capacité d’absorber et de libérer un médicament vers le site chirurgical
• Très grande biocompatibilité; absence de réponse en tant que corps étranger
• Préservation des structures naturelles du collagène et de l’hydroxyapatite
 grâce au procédé de lyophilisation
Ces caractéristiques permettent une augmentation cohérente de la formation os-
seuse et une ostéointégration durable entre l’os nouvellement formé et l’ancien. 
Règlements pour la prévention de l’encéphalopathie spongiforme 
bovine (ESB)
Le fabricant a en sa possession les documents confirmant que le pays de produc-
tion a établi une notification obligatoire des cas d’ESB (Décret du Ministère de 
l’agriculture n° 287/1999 Coll.) et que tous les animaux abattus âgés de plus de 
72 mois sont soumis à un examen obligatoire selon les notifications du Minis-
tère de l’agriculture n° 309/2011 Coll. Le fabricant suit et réagit aux exigences 
actuelles ainsi qu’ aux directives de l’Union Européenne, y compris au code sani-
taire de l’Organisation mondiale de la santé animale (OIE) relatif aux animaux 
terrestres.
Désactivation ou destruction des agents infectieux
Puisque le prion (agent infectieux de l’ESB) appartient à la catégorie des pro-
téines globulaires, la méthode de traitement du collagène inclut plusieurs 
extractions répétées pour enlever les protéines globulaires non collagéniques 
du tissu conjonctif. Le processus d’extraction est une procédure supplémentaire 
de protection qui réduit le contenu en prions au cas où il y en aurait dans le 
tissu. Une autre procédure technologique appropriée en vue de désactiver les 
prions est l’utilisation d’une solution saturée d’hydroxyde de calcium au pH de 
12,5. La protéine prion (protéine globulaire) présente une structure allongée en 
feuillet plissé de type bêta qui change en une conformation physiologiquement 
normale (non-infectieuse) sous l’effet des substances hydrotropiques (solution 
saturée d’hydroxyde de calcium au pH de 12,5). L’utilisation des hydroxydes est 
recommandée par l’OMS et implémentée dans la note explicative européenne 
EMEA/410/01, rév. 3. C’est une mesure efficace pour réduire le risque de trans-
mission de l’encéphalopathie spongiforme transmissible (EST) à partir des dis-
positifs médicaux. Ces procédures induisent des changements structurels tels 
que le décristallisation de la protéine prion (sensible à la protéolyse) qui a pour 
conséquence d’aboutir à une conformation irréversible et non-toxique. Le colla-
gène traité de cette façon et utilisé dans la production de Hypro-Oss est donc sans 
prions et entièrement sans danger pour autant que l’EST puisse être concernée. 
Méthode de stérilisation
Après le conditionnement final des bouteilles en verre dans un double embal-
lage sous blister, Hypro-Oss subit un rayonnement gamma comme étape finale 
de stérilisation. La stérilisation par rayonnement gamma est un processus qui 
tue ou élimine efficacement presque tous les micro-organismes comme les 
champignons, les bactéries, les virus et les formes sporulées. C’est un moyen de 
décontamination qui tue les bactéries en cassant leur matériel ADN et en empê-
chant ainsi leur division.
Durée de conservation
La date d’expiration est imprimée sur chacun des emballages, primaire aussi 
bien que secondaire. Hypro-Oss ne doit pas être utilisé après la date d’expiration. 
Restrictions d’utilisation ou non utilisation avant la date d’expiration
Dans le cas de dommages sur l’emballage primaire (bouteille) ou secondaire 
(emballage détachable), la stérilité de Hypro-Oss n’est plus garantie. Hypro-Oss 
ne doit plus alors être utilisé. Le contenu d’emballages non utilisés mais ouverts 
ou endommagés ne doit pas être restérilisé et doit être jeté.
Conditions de stockage
Hypro-Oss doit être stocké dans un endroit sec à température ambiante. Hypro-
Oss n’est pas endommagé par des températures de 0°C à +50°C. Il faut éviter les 
sources de chaleur et le stocker à l’abri du soleil. 
Sécurité d’élimination
L’Hypro-Oss résiduel doit être jeté avec les déchets hospitaliers. 
Classification
Hypro-Oss est un dispositif médical de classe III.
Responsable mondial de la distribution
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Allemagne, Europe
Tel. +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124,
www.bioimplon.de, e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Producteur responsable
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, République Tchèque, U.E.,
Tel. +420 577159727, Fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
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Hypro-Oss® ESPAÑOL 
Modo de empleo

Es material natural bovino utilizado para sustitutos óseos. Este implante bovino 
óseo liofilizado con patente registrado, en unión con el atelocolágeno de tipo 
I, es resultado de seis años de intensa colaboración entre los científicos de las 
compañías BIOIMPLON GmbH y Hypro Ltda., en la esfera de investigación y de-
sarrollo.
Composición
El producto Hypro-Oss es un implante óseo natural compuesto de unos 70% de 
hidroxiapatita y 30% de atelocolágeno tipo I.  
Envase
Hypro-Oss es envasado en ampollas  de cristal esterilizadas, en  un blister doble 
de peel-efecto.
Dimensiones de Hypro-Oss disponibles:

Tamaño del grano
0,5 - 1 mm

Tamaño del grano
1 - 2 mm

Tamaño del grano
3 - 6 mm

Tamaño del grano
4 - 8 mm

Nº Cat. Volumen Nº Cat. Volumen Nº Cat. Volumen Nº Cat. Volumen
070 0,5 ml 074 0,5 ml 078 1 ml 084 1 ml
071 1 ml 075 1 ml 079 5 ml 085 5 ml
072 3 ml 076 3 ml 080 10 ml 086 10 ml
073 5 ml 077 5 ml 081 20 ml 087 20 ml
090 25 ml 091 25 ml 082 25 ml 088 25 ml

Hypro-Oss indicaciones
Se emplea para rellenos permanentes y reconstrucciones de defectos óseos 
asépticos. Indicación en la cirugía maxilofacial y cirugía dental: 
• Implantología, periodontología y cirugía oral 
• Complementación del fondo de la cavidad bucal 
• Aumento horizontal 
• Defectos intraóseos
• Defectos de peri-implantes
• Bases de extracción
• Aumento vertical 
• Defectos de furcación
• Relleno de quistes 
• Defectos periodontales 
• Rellenos de defectos óseos después de la extirpación de tumores benignos
 y quistes.
Indicación en la cirugía ortopédica y traumatología:
• Rellenos de defectos óseos en las fracturas juxta-articulares 
• Rellenos de defectos acetabula después del cambio del implante 
• Rellenos de defectos óseos después de la extirpación de tumores benignos
 y quistes 
• Rellenos de quistes óseos 
• Rellenos de defectos de tejido al transplantar huesos y ternilla 
• Rellenos de defectos óseos en el punto de sacar el hueso autógeno.
Contraindicaciones
Infecciones agudas y crónicas en el punto del implante, defectos en la zona de 
la ternilla epifiseal abierta, enfermedades óseas graves con etiología endocrina, 
defectos graves del metabolismo óseo,  tratamiento corriente con glucocorticoi-
des y mineralcorticoides y medios que influyen sobre el metabolismo del calcio 
(por ejemplo la calcitonina),  diabetes mellitus grave o difícil de controlar, tra-
tamiento inmunosupresivo, malignización (debido al valor diagnóstico bajo de 
los  controles radiográficos cuando el tumor aparecía en el lugar del implante).
Medicación
Hypro-Oss es un producto hidrófilo, por lo tanto antes de introducir se mezcla fá-
cilmente con la sangre del paciente o con la solución salina estéril. La mezcla de 
Hypro-Oss con sangre tiene propiedades excelentes de coagulación lo cual per-
mite un alojamiento extremadamente exacto. La regeneración del hueso puede 
ser soportada gracias a la combinación con la sangre o con la solución salina.
Efectos secundarios
Después de la cirugía pueden aparecer defectos del saneamiento de la herida 
y/o hematomas que pueden aumentar el riesgo de una infección. En los casos 
de la inestabilidad del implante no se puede excluir la opción de que el material 
podría ser segregado causando así una inflamación local. En el caso de emplear 
el Hypro-Oss en pacientes de más edad no aplican instrucciones especiales al-
gunas. Implantar el Hypro-Oss en las zonas de la ternilla epifiseal en los niños 
está contraindicado.
Embarazo y lactancia
No disponemos de estudios algunos respecto al embarazo y lactancia.
Advertencia y apercibimiento
Si el producto Hypro-Oss es implantado en zonas que se someten a un mayor 
esfuerzo mecánico, recomendamos apoyar la estabilidad con una osteosíntesis 
metálica y soportes plásticos. Recomendamos comprobar la ejecución correcta 
del implante empleando métodos  visualizadores apropiados.
Interacciones
En la actualidad no se conocen interacciones con medicamentos ni con otros medios  
sanitarios, excepto aquellos que están mencionados en las Contraindicaciones.
Dosificación e instrucciones para el uso
La cantidad del producto Hypro-oss utilizado depende de la magnitud del de-
fecto óseo. Hypro-Oss es un medio que se utiliza una sola vez y es implantado 
durante la operación cirujana. El producto Hypro-oss es implantado a los pacien-
tes de forma permanente.
Premisas de los resultados apropiados de la implantación
El empleo eficiente es condicionado por una implantación estable de Hypro-
Oss en la cavidad ósea debidamente tratada, por medio de inyección mecánica 
moderada. El producto Hypro-Oss es muy apropiado para rellenar cualquier 
defecto del hueso trabecular y  siempre debería ser introducido de modo que 
la superficie completa esté en contacto directo con el tejido óseo vital, mientras 
sea posible. El defecto óseo debería rellenarse completamente de Hypro-Oss o 
utilizando su mezcla y autograft. La zona donde se efectuará la implantación de-
berá ser preparada previamente, descubriendo el hueso adyacente.  Para asegu-
rar una implantación intraósea estable es necesario el contacto directo entre el 
material Hypro-Oss y el hueso vivo, sin ningún tipo de capa intermedia de tejido 
aglomerante. La estructura macro-porosa de Hypro-Oss resulta idónea para la 
función osteoconductiva y contribuye a  la penetración de los sistemas sanguí-
neos y nerviosos. El atelocolágeno óseo natural estimula y apresura la formación 
del hueso nuevo  inicializando la agregación de trombocitos, la degradación 
y el desprendimiento de los peptidas de crecimiento, tales como TGF-ß IGF1, 
IGF2, VEGF y PDGF, que son causa de la osteoinducción y el subsecuente soporte 
de la formación del hueso. La adhesión y el crecimiento de osteoblastos en la 
superficie de Hypro-Oss origina la formación de una estructura porosa abierta, 
interconexionada, apoyando de esta forma la reacción bioactiva de la formación 
del tejido óseo, el fortalecimiento y la interconexión dentro del tejido óseo por 
lo cual se restablece el hueso y sus funciones. Las propiedades osteoconductivas 
del hidroxiapatita están en armonía con las propiedades osteoinductivas del 

atelocolágeno y contribuyen a la formación de un hueso nuevo, de alta calidad. 
Debemos prestar la atención a lo siguiente: mientras no haya terminado el proceso 
de formación del hueso nuevo, la estabilización puede ser imprescindible para la 
disminución del esfuerzo mecánico en el lugar del implante (p. ej. una faja fuerte, 
osteosíntesis metálica).
Propiedades innovadoras de Hypro-Oss
La evolución de la serie innovadora de productos Hypro-Oss ha sido guiada por la 
idea de obtener un material biológico idóneo, con la bio-compatibilidad y afinidad 
máximas respecto al hueso endógeno a crear, junto con la capacidad de acelerar la 
formación del mismo. Para alcanzar este fin, se han empleado nuestras propias tec-
nologías de atelopeptidación y liofilización que conservan la estructura natural de  
los componentes colágenos de la masa ósea  también después de haber transfor-
mado el colágeno en el atelocolágeno no inmunogénico. De esta forma logramos 
conservar la estructura cristalina natural del hidroxiapatita y de su componente 
colágeno y excluir totalmente los métodos del proceso de desnaturación (térmico) 
que hasta el momento es empleado por los demás fabricantes. Gracias a esta tec-
nología original innovadora de producción, el material Hypro-Oss posee una serie 
de importantes propiedades características:
• Componentes nativos del implante bovino que soporta la formación del hueso nuevo 
• Colágeno sin el componente telopéptido, proteína no inmunogénica
• Aceleración de procesos fisiológicos durante la sanación de tejidos y la formación 
• del hueso nuevo  
• Protección del lugar de la implantación contra la infección (un moderado efecto
 bacterioestático del colágeno). 
• Posibilidad de introducir el fármaco en el lugar de la cirugía 
• Compatibilidad biológica máxima; ausencia de reacciones a sustancia ajena
• Conservación de la estructura natural del colágeno y hidroxiapatita en conse-
 cuencias del proceso de liofilización.
Estas propiedades permiten una formación elevada y consistente del hueso nuevo 
y la integración persistente entre el material óseo maduro recién creado y el existente. 
BSE medidas preventivas
El productor dispone de una documentación donde se hace constar el seguimiento 
obligatorio de BSE (Disposición del Ministerio de Agricultura No. 287/1999) en el 
país de origen donde todos los animales a matar con la edad superior a 72 meses se 
someten a los tests establecidos conforme a la Disposición del Ministerio de Agri-
cultura No. 309/2011, Fuero legislativo. El productor sigue y reacciona a los requisi-
tos y las directivas actuales de la Unión Europea, incluida en el Código Sanitario de 
la OIE para los Animales Terrestres.
Desactivación y eliminación de agentes infecciosos
El método que se emplea en la producción de colágeno incluye varias extracciones 
repetidas que eliminan las proteínas globulares no colágenas del tejido aglutinan-
te, puesto que el prion (el agente infeccioso BSE) pertenece al grupo de proteínas 
globulares. Este proceso de extracción es una de las medidas de seguridad adicio-
nales que traen como consecuencia la reducción del contenido de prion, si es que 
hay algún prion presente en el tejido. Otro proceso tecnológico que del punto de 
vista de la desactivación de priones resulta apropiado es  el efecto de la solución 
de hidróxido de calcio saturado bajo pH 12,5. La proteína globular contiene sec-
ciones de conformación extendida de tipo beta-pleated sheet que se convierte en 
conformación fisiológicamente normal (no infecciosa) por el efecto de agentes hi-
drotrópicos  (por medio del hidróxido de calcio saturado bajo pH 12.5). El efecto del 
hidróxido recomendado es WHO, véase el Documento CPMP y CVMP EMEA/410/01, 
Rev. 3, puesto que se trata de un procedimiento eficiente para disminuir el riesgo 
de la transmisión de TSE a través de los medios sanitarios. Estos procesos inducen 
modificaciones estructurales, tales como la descristalización de la proteína globu-
lar que es sensible a la proteólisis, lo cual es causa de la formación irreversible de 
la conformación no tóxica de la proteína globular. El colágeno que es procesado 
de esta manera y empleado en la producción de Hypro-Oss parte de los tejidos no 
globulares cuya seguridad, del punto de vista de TSE, es absoluta.
Método de esterilización
Una vez embaladas las ampollas de Hypro Oss en empaques de blister doble, las mis-
mas se exponen a los rayos Gamma que representa la última acción de esterilización. 
La esterilización por los rayos Gamma es un proceso que  liquida o desactiva efecti-
vamente la mayoría de los microorganismos tales como mojos, bacterias, virus, es-
poras. Los rayos Gamma representan un medio físico descontaminante que liquida
los microbios interrumpiendo su DNA e inhibiendo así el fraccionamiento bacterial.
Período de utilidad
La fecha de expiración está indicada en cada uno de los envases, el primario y el 
secundario también. El producto Hypro-Oss no se debe utilizar después de la fecha 
de expiración indicada en los envases.
Limitación o pérdida de utilidad antes de la fecha de expiración
En el caso de que sea dañado el envase primario (la ampolla) o el secundario (pe-
elefekt blister), la esterilidad ya no está garantizada y el producto Hypro-Oss ya no 
se debe utilizar. El contenido del envase abierto o dañado sin utilizar no deberá 
pasar por re-esterilización y se procederá a su liquidación.
Condiciones del almacenamiento
Hypro-Oss debe almacenarse en un lugar seco, bajo la temperatura interior. Las 
temperaturas del 0 al +50°C no dañan el producto Hypro-Oss. Es preciso protegerlo 
contra cualquier calefactor y no exponer al sol directo. 
Liquidación segura
Los restos del producto Hypro-Oss deberán ser liquidados como desechos hospitalarios. 
Clasificación
Hypro-Oss es un medio sanitario del grupo III.
Distribuidor mundial responsable
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Alemania, Europa
Phone +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124,
www.bioimplon.de, e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Productor responsable
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, República Checa, E.U.,
phone +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
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Hypro-Oss® ITALIANO 
Istruzioni per l’uso

Hypro-Oss è un materiale naturale di derivazione bovina destinato per le ossa di 
sostituzione. Questo brevettato trapianto osseo di origine bovina, liofilizzato e re-
alizzato in atelocollagene di tipo I, è il risultato di una collaborazione intensa nel 
campo della ricerca e dello sviluppo del gruppo di scienziati delle società BIOIM-
PLON GmbH e Hypro s.r.o.
Composizione
Hypro-Oss è un trapianto naturale dell’osso che è composto all’incirca per il 70% 
dell’idrossiapatite e per il 30 % dell’ atelocollagene di tipo I. 
Natura e contenuto della confezione 
Hypro-Oss viene confezionato in ampolle di vetro sterili e viene chiuso in blister con 
apertura tipo peel-open.
Hypro-Oss è disponibile sul mercato nelle quantità seguenti:

Granulometrie
0,5 - 1 mm

Granulometrie
1 - 2 mm

Granulometrie
3 - 6 mm

Granulometrie
4 - 8 mm

Cat. N. Volume Cat. N. Volume Cat. N. Volume Cat. N. Volume
070 0,5 ml 074 0,5 ml 078 1 ml 084 1 ml
071 1 ml 075 1 ml 079 5 ml 085 5 ml
072 3 ml 076 3 ml 080 10 ml 086 10 ml
073 5 ml 077 5 ml 081 20 ml 087 20 ml
090 25 ml 091 25 ml 082 25 ml 088 25 ml

Indicazioni dell’Hypro-Oss
Esso viene utilizzato per il riempimento durevole e per la ricostruzione di difetti 
ossei asettici. Indicazioni per l’uso nella chirurgia maxillo facciale e nella chirurgia 
dentale:
• Implantologia, periodontologia e chirugia dentale 
• Riempimento del fondo del cavo orale 
• Augmentazione orizzontale 
• Difetti intraossei 
• Perimplantite
• Sacca d’estrazione
• Augmentazione verticale 
• Difetti delle forcazioni 
• Riempimento delle cisti 
• Difetti periodontali 
• Riempimenti dei difetti ossei dopo l’asportazione di tumori benigni e di cisti 
Indicazioni per l’uso nella chirurgia ortopedica e nella traumatologia: 
• Riempimenti di difetti ossei nelle fratture iuxta-articolari 
• Riempimenti di difetti acetabolari dopo il cambio del trapianto 
• Riempimenti di difetti ossei dopo l’asportazione di tumori benigni e di cisti 
• Riempimenti di cisti ossee 
• Riempimenti di difetti di tessuto durante il trapianto della cartilagine e dell’osso 
• Riempimenti di difetti ossei nella zona del prelievo dell’osso autogeno.
Controindicazioni
Infezioni acute e croniche nella zona del trapianto, lesioni alla cartilagine epifisaria, 
gravi malattie ossee da cause endocrine, gravi malattie metaboliche ossee, terapia 
con glucocorticoidi e con mineralocorticoidi e con mezzi che influenzano il metabo-
lismo del calcio (ad esempio, calcitonina), diabete mellito severo o difficilmente con-
trollabile, terapia immunosoppressiva, malignanza (per un valore diagnostico de-
gli esami radiografici nel caso dell’incidenza di un tumore nella zona del trapianto).
Modo di somministrazione
Hypro-Oss è una sostanza idrofila e quindi può essere, prima che sia inserita, me-
scolata con la sangue del paciente o con la soluzione salina sterile. La miscela del-
l’Hypro-Oss e della sangue mostra ottimi valori dei parametri di coagulazione, e ciò 
garantisce un posizionamento estremamente accurato. La rigenerazione dell’osso 
può essere ancora più accentuata se combinata con la sangue o la soluzione salina 
sterile.
Effetti indesiderati
Dopo un intervento chirurgico possono presentarsi disturbi relativi alla guarigione 
delle ferite oppure l’ematoma che possono aumentare il rischio di un’infezione. Nei 
casi di un’instabilità del trapianto non si può escludere la possibilità che il mate-
riale venga espulso e che provochi un’infiammazione locale. Non sussistono istru-
zioni specifiche per i casi in cui l’Hypro-Oss viene utilizzato per pazienti anziani. 
È controindicato effettuare il trapianto dell’Hypro-Oss nelle zone della cartilagine 
epifisaria dei bambini.
Utilizzo durante gravidanza ed allattamento
Non ci sono a disposizione studi relativi alla gravidanza ed all’allattamento. 
Avvertenze e precauzioni
Nel caso in cui Hypro-Oss viene impiantato nelle parti del corpo che sono molto 
sforzate, si raccomanda di aumentare la stabilità con l’esteosintesi metallica e con 
stecche di plastica. Si raccomanda di valutare la correttezza del trapianto con ido-
nee tecniche di radiologia medica. 
Interazioni
Attualmente non sono conosciute interazioni con farmaci o con altri medicinali, ad 
eccezione di quelli che sono indicati nella sezione Controindicazioni.
Dosaggio ed istruzioni per l’uso
La quantità dell’Hypro-Oss utilizzata dipende dalle dimensioni del difetto osseo. 
Hypro-Oss è un medicinale ad uso unico e viene impiantato durante un intervento 
chirurgico. Hypro-Oss è destinato per il trapianto permantente dei pazienti.
Presupposti per ottenere buoni risultati del trapianto
Il presupposto per un utilizzo effettivo è il trapianto dell’Hypro-Oss stabile nella ca-
vità ossea curata molto bene che si effettua comprimendolo leggermente dentro la 
cavità. Hypro-Oss è particolarmente idoneo soprattutto per il riempimento di difetti 
dell’osso cancelloso e dovrebbe sempre essere inserito in modo che la sua intera su-
perficie sia in contratto diretto con il tessuto vitale dell’osso. Il difetto osseo dovreb-
be essere interamente riempito con il medicinale Hypro-Oss, o con la sua miscela, e 
con il tessuto umano dello stesso ricevente (autograft). La zona del trapianto deve 
essere preparata in modo che l’osso adiacente all’impianto sia appena snudato.
Il presupposto per un stabile trapianto intraosseo è il contatto diretto tra il materia-
le Hypro-Oss e l’osso vitale, senza che ci sia un mezzostratto del tessuto connettivo. 
La struttura macroporosa dell’Hypro-Oss è ideale per la funzione osteoconduttiva 
e favorisce l’incorporazione delle reti sanguigne di nutrizione e delle terminazio-
ni nervose. L’atelocollagene osseo naturale stimola e favorisce la creazione di un 
osso nuovo in modo tale che avvii l’aggregazione dei trombociti, la degradazione 
di fattori di crescita come TGF-beta, IGF1, IGF2, VEGF e PDGF che sono responsa-
bili dell’osteoinduzione e del successivo favorimento della creazione dell’osso.
L’adesione e la crescita degli osteoblasti sulla superficie dell´Hypro-Oss conduce 
alla struttura porosa reciprocamente connessa, successivamente si favorisce il 
processo della bio-attivazione di creazione del tessuto osseo, del rafforzamento e 
della connessione reciproca nel tessuto osseo, il chè conduce al rinnovo dell’osso 
e della sua funzione. Le proprietà osteoconduttive dell’idrossiapatite coagiscono 
armonicamente con le proprietà osteoconduttive dell’atelocollagene nel processo 
della creazione di un osso nuovo di alta qualità. Si deve prestare attenzione al fatto 
che finchè non sia terminato il processo della creazione dell’osso nuovo, potrà esse-

re neccesario provvedere ad una stabilizzazione per diminuire lo sforzo meccanico 
nella zona del trapianto (ad esempio, un gesso solido, un’osteosintesi metallica).
Proprietà innovative dell’Hypro-Oss
Lo sviluppo della gamma innovativa dei prodotti Hypro-Oss è stato condotto con 
un’idea di ottenere un biomateriale ideale che mostra un’ottima biocompatibità ed 
affinità all’osso endogeno nuovamente creato, assieme alla capacità di accelerare 
la sua creazione. Per raggiungere questo fine sono state implementate le nostre 
proprie tecnologie della peptizzazione e della liofilizzazione che riescono a conser-
vare le fibre collagene della sostanza ossea nella loro struttura naturale anche dopo 
una modificazione di un collagene  nell’atelocollagene non-immunogeno. In tal 
modo si mantiene la struttura naturale cristallica dell’idrossiapatite ed anche delle 
sue fibre collagene e si escludono del tutto i metodi del processo di denaturazione 
(termica) il quali finora adoperano altri produttori. Grazie a questo metodo origi-
nale ed innovativo il materiale Hypro-Oss mostra  molte proprietà caratteristiche 
di cui sono:
• Componenti nativi del trapianto bovino che favoriscono la creazione dell’osso
 nuovo
• Collagene senza una componente telopeptidica
• Stimolazione dei processi fisiologici durante la guarigione dei tessuti e durante
 la creazione dell’osso nuovo
• Protezione della zona del trapianto contro un’infezione (un leggero effetto batte-
 riostatico del collagene)  
• Possibilità di introdurre il medicinale nella zona chirurgica 
• Massima biocompattibilità; assenza di reazioni a corpi estranei
• Mantenimento della struttura naturale del collagene e dell’idrossiapatite come
 conseguenza del processo di liofilizzazione.
Queste proprietà stimolano un’aumentata e consistente creazione dell’osso nuovo 
ed una persistente integrazione del maturo materiale nuovamente creato con il 
materiale osseo già esistente. 
Misure di prevenzione contro la BSE 
Il produttore dispone della documentazione attestante che nel Paese della produ-
zione è stato introdotto l’obbligo di segnalare l’incidenza della BSE (il decreto legge 
n. 287/1999 Racc., del ministero dell’agricoltura), e che tutti gli animali macellati 
ad un’età superiore a 72 mesi sono sottoposti agli esami prescritti ai sensi del de-
creto legge n. 309/2011 Racc. del ministero dell’agricoltura. Il produttore segue e 
reagisce alle esigenze attuali ed alle direttive emanate dall’Unione Europea, inclu-
so il Codice Zoosanitario dell‘OIE relativo alla salute degli animali di terraferma.
Deattivazione ed eliminazione di agenti infettivi
Il metodo adoperato durante la produzione del collagene include più estrazioni 
ripetute le quali eliminano le proteine globulari non-collagene dal tessuto connet-
tivo, dato che il prione (l’agente infettivo della BSE) fa parte del gruppo delle pro-
teine globulari. Questo processo di estrazione appartiene alle misure di sicurezza 
supplementari il cui risultato comporta la riduzione del contenuto del prione, ove 
vi sia presente nel tessuto. Un ulteriore processo tecnologico idoneo sotto l’aspetto 
della deattivazione dei prioni è dato dall’azione della soluzione satura di idrossido 
di calcio ad un pH pari a 12,5. La proteina prionica (la proteina globulare) contiene 
segmenti della conformazione a foglietto beta-ripiegato che si cambiano per una 
conformazione fisiologicamente normale (non infettiva) con l’azione di sostanze 
idrotrope (con la soluzione satura di idrossido di calcio ad un pH pari a 12,5). L’a-
zione dell’idrossido è raccomandata dall’OMS, da vedere le direttive CPMP e EMEA/
CVMP/410/01, Rev. 3, come un procedimento efficace per la riduzione del rischio 
della trasmissione della TSE tramite medicinali. Questi processi inducono cambia-
menti strutturali come è la decristalizzazione della proteina prionica (sensibile alla 
proteolisi), ed il chè conduce alla creazione irreversibile della conformazione non 
tossica della proteina prionica. Il collagene elaborato in questo modo ed utilizzato 
durante la produzione dell’Hypro-Oss si basa sui tessuti non prioni i quali sono dal 
punto di vista della TSE pienamente sicuri.
Metodo della sterilizzazione
Dopo che le ampolle con il preparato Hypro-Oss vengono confezionate in blister 
doppio, esse sono esposte ai raggi gamma, e tale procedura significa l’ultimo passo 
di sterilizzazione. La sterilizzazione con i raggi gamma è un processo il quale uccide 
o deattiva la maggior parte dei microrganismi come  funghi, batteri, virus e spore 
batteriche. I raggi gamma rappresentano uno strumento fisicale della decontami-
nazione il quale uccide microrganismi con l’interruzione del DNA ed in tal modo 
inibisce la divisione di cellule batteriche.
Periodo di validità
La data di scadenza è riportata su ogni singola confezione (ampolla), sia sulla pri-
maria che sulla secondaria. Hypro-Oss non deve essere utilizzato dopo la data di 
scadenza indicata sulle confezioni.  
Restrizione o perdita dell’utilizzabilità prima della data di scadenza
Nel caso in cui venga danneggiata la confezione primaria (ampolla) o la confezio-
ne secondaria (blister), la sterilità del prodotto non è più garantita e l’Hypro-Oss 
non deve essere utilizzato. Il contenuto della confezione non usata, ma aperta o 
danneggiata, non deve essere sottoposto alla risterilizzazione ed il prodotto deve 
essere liquidato.
Modalità di conservazione
L’Hypro-Oss deve essere conservato in un luogo asciuto a temperatura ambiente. 
L’Hypro-Oss non viene danneggiato dalle temperature da 0°C a 50°C. Esso deve es-
sere protetto contro fonti di calore e contro la radiazione solare diretta. 
Liquidazione sicura
I residui dell’Hypro-Oss devono essere liquidati in una confezione ospedaliera.
Classificazione
L’Hypro-Oss è un medicinale della classe III. 
Distributore mondiale responsabile
Bioimplon GmbH, Bayer Str. 27, 80335 Munich, Germania, www.bioimplon.com.
Produttore responsabile
Hypro s.r.o., N. 137, 763 61 Komárov,  La Repubblica Ceca, U.E.,
telefono +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
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Hypro-Oss® PORTUGUÊS 
Instruções de uso

Hypro-Oss é um material natural de substituição óssea bovina. Este enxerto ósseo 
bovino natural patenteado, liofilizado e incorporado com atelocolágeno do tipo I 
é o resultado de seis anos de intensa pesquisa e desenvolvimento em cooperação 
entre as equipes científicas das empresas BIOIMPLON GmbH e Hypro s.r.o.
Composição
Hypro-Oss é um enxerto ósseo natural, que consiste em aproximadamente 70% de 
hidroxiapatite e 30% de atelocolágeno do tipo I.
Embalagem
Hypro-Oss é embalado em um frasco de vidro estéril e vedado em embalagens com 
ampolas duplamente revestidas.  
Hypro-Oss está disponível nos seguintes tamanhos:

Granulométrie
0,5 - 1 mm

Granulométrie
1 - 2 mm

Granulométrie
3 - 6 mm

Granulométrie
4 - 8 mm

Cat. n° Volume Cat. n° Volume Cat. n° Volume Cat. n° Volume
070 0,5 ml 074 0,5 ml 078 1 ml 084 1 ml
071 1 ml 075 1 ml 079 5 ml 085 5 ml
072 3 ml 076 3 ml 080 10 ml 086 10 ml
073 5 ml 077 5 ml 081 20 ml 087 20 ml
090 25 ml 091 25 ml 082 25 ml 088 25 ml

Indicação de Hypro-Oss
É utilizado para o preenchimento ou reconstrução permanente de defeitos ósseos 
antissépticos. Indicações em cirurgia maxilo-facial e cirurgia dentária como:
• Implantologia, periodontia e cirurgia bucal
• Elevação do seio maxilar
• Aumento horizontal
• Defeitos intraósseos
• Defeitos de peri-implantes
• Alvéolos de extração
• Aumento vertical
• Defeitos de furcação
• Preenchimento de cistos
• Defeitos periodontais
• Preenchimento de defeitos ósseos após excisão de tumores benignos e cistos.
Indicações em cirurgia ortopédica e traumatologia como:
• Preenchimento de defeitos ósseos em fraturas justa-articulares
• Preenchimento de defeitos do acetábulo durante a troca de próteses
• Preenchimento de defeitos ósseos após excisão de tumores benignos
• Preenchimento de cistos ósseos
• Preenchimento de defeitos de tecidos em transplantes de cartilagem e osso
• Preenchimento de defeitos ósseos em áreas doadoras após coleta do osso autó-
 geno.
Contraindicações
Infecções agudas e crônicas no local do implante, defeitos na área das placas epi-
fisárias abertas, doenças ósseas graves de etiologia endócrina, distúrbios graves 
do metabolismo ósseo, tratamento contínuo com glicocorticoides e mineralocor-
ticoides assim como agentes que afetam o metabolismo do cálcio (por exemplo, 
calcitonina), diabetes mellitus grave ou de difícil controle, terapia imunossupres-
sora, doenças malignas (em função do valor reduzido do diagnóstico dos exames 
de raios X em caso de ocorrência de tumores no local do implante).
Administração
O material de Hypro-Oss é hidrofílico e pode ser facilmente misturado com o san-
gue do paciente ou com soro fisiológico estéril antes da introdução. Essa mistura 
de sangue com Hypro-Oss tem excelentes propriedades de coagulação, agilizando, 
desse modo, um posicionamento extremamente preciso. A regeneração óssea pode 
ser promovida em combinação com sangue ou soro fisiológico estéril.
Efeitos colaterais
Após intervenção cirúrgica, podem ocorrer distúrbio de cicatrização de feridas e/
ou hematomas que podem aumentar o risco de infecção. Em casos de instabilidade 
do implante, não se pode excluir a possibilidade de deslocamento do material e 
provocação de irritação local. Não há instruções especiais sobre o uso de Hypro-
Oss em pacientes idosos. É contraindicado implantar Hypro-Oss na área da placa 
epifisária aberta em crianças.
Uso durante a gestação e a lactação
Não há estudos disponíveis sobre gravidez ou lactação. 
Precauções e advertências
Se Hypro-Oss for implantado em áreas com maior carga mecânica, recomenda-se 
a estabilização de suporte por osteossíntese metálica e o uso de talas de gesso. É 
recomendável verificar a implantação correta por meio de procedimentos adequa-
dos de imagem.
Interações
Até o momento, não há interações conhecidas com medicamentos ou outros dispo-
sitivos médicos, exceto os mencionados na seção Contraindicações.
Dosagem e instruções de uso
A quantidade de Hypro-Oss necessária depende do tamanho do defeito ósseo. 
Hypro-Oss é um dispositivo de uso único implantado durante um procedimento 
cirúrgico. Hypro-Oss destina-se à implantação permanente em pacientes.
Pré-requisitos para resultados adequados de implantação
O pré-requisito para uma utilização eficaz é a implantação de Hypro-Oss estável em 
uma cavidade óssea vital e bem tratada com carga biomecânica moderada. Hypro-
-Oss é particularmente adequado para o preenchimento de defeitos ósseos porosos 
e deve sempre ser enxertado de modo que, se possível, toda a superfície esteja em 
contato direto com o tecido ósseo vital. O defeito ósseo deve ser completamente 
preenchido com Hypro-Oss ou uma mistura de Hypro-Oss com autoenxerto. O local 
do implante precisa ser preparado refrigerando-se o osso adjacente. O objetivo de 
um implante intraósseo estável é o contato direto entre Hypro-Oss e o osso vital, 
sem uma camada intermediária de tecido conjuntivo. A estrutura macroporosa de 
Hypro-Oss é ideal por conta de sua função osteocondutora e promove o crescimen-
to interno dos vasos sanguíneos e dos nervos. O atelocolágeno do osso original es-
timula e acelera a formação do novo osso pelo desencadeamento da agregação de 
trombócitos, degradação e liberação de peptídeos de crescimento como Beta TGF, 
IGF1, IGF2, VEGF e PDGF e responsáveis   pela osteoindução e, consequentemente, 
pela formação aprimorada do osso. A adesão e a proliferação de osteoblastos ao 
longo da superfície com Hypro-Oss criam uma estrutura de poros aberta e com 
interconexão, provocando, assim, uma reação bioativa com formação de tecido 
ósseo, fortalecimento do tecido ósseo e articulação do tecido ósseo, levando, dessa 
forma, à restauração do osso e de sua função. As propriedades osteocondutivas da 
hidroxiapatite e as propriedades osteoindutoras do atelocolágeno atuam conjun-
tamente e em harmonia para uma formação óssea aprimorada e de alta qualidade. 
Deve-se adotar precauções para que, a menos que o processo de renovação óssea 
esteja completo, a estabilização possa ser necessária para reduzir a carga mecânica 

no local do implante (por exemplo, limpeza rígida, osteossíntese metálica).
Propriedades inovadoras de Hypro-Oss
O desenvolvimento da inovadora linha de produtos Hypro-Oss foi concebido ten-
do em mente um biomaterial ideal, um material com a maior biocompatibilida-
de e afinidade com o novo osso endógeno e uma nova e acelerada formação ós-
sea. Para atingir esse objetivo, implementamos nossas tecnologias patenteadas 
de atelopeptização e liofilização que preservam os componentes de colágeno 
natural do material ósseo dentro da estrutura óssea após a modificação do colá-
geno em um atelocolágeno não imunogênico. Isso preserva a estrutura cristali-
na natural da hidroxiapatite assim como os componentes do colágeno, evitando 
completamente o método de processamento com aquecimento (térmico) ainda 
utilizado por outros fabricantes. Graças a nossa inovadora e patenteada tecnolo-
gia de processamento, Hypro-Oss tem as seguintes características importantes:
• Componentes de enxerto bovino nativo para uma nova e aprimorada formação
 óssea
• Componentes de colágeno sem telopeptídeo; peptídeo não imunogênico
• Aceleração do processo fisiológico de cicatrização do tecido e formação óssea
• Protege o local do enxerto contra infecção (efeito bacteriostático do ateloco-
 lágeno)
• Capacidade de levar o medicamento até o local da cirurgia
• A mais elevada biocompatibilidade; ausência de reação a corpo estranho
• Preserva as estruturas naturais do colágeno e da hidroxiapatite em função do
 processamento da liofilização.
Essas características permitem uma formação óssea nova, aprimorada e consis-
tente bem como integração persistente entre o osso maduro formado recente-
mente e os materiais ósseos existentes.
Regulamentos de prevenção da EEB
O fabricante tem à disposição documentos que confirmam que o país deter-
minou a notificação compulsória da EEB (Notificações do Departamento de 
Agricultura Nº 287/1999 Col. de Leis) e que todos os animais abatidos com mais 
de 72 meses de idade estejam sujeitos a um exame obrigatório com base nas 
Notificações do Departamento de Agricultura Nº 399/2001, Col. de Leis.
O fabricante monitora e reage às necessidades atuais e às diretivas emitidas pela 
União Europeia, incluindo a notificação da OIE, ou seja, o Código Sanitário para 
Animais Terrestres.
Desativação ou remoção de agentes infecciosos
O método de tratamento com colágeno inclui diversas extrações repetidas que 
são empregadas para remover proteínas globulares não colágenas do tecido 
conjuntivo, pois o príon (o agente infeccioso da EEB) pertence à categoria de 
proteínas globulares. O processo de extração é um procedimento adicional de 
proteção que resulta em menor teor de príons caso existam no tecido. Outro pro-
cesso tecnológico adequado, considerando a desativação de príons, é a ação de 
uma solução saturada de hidróxido de cálcio com um valor de pH de 12,5. 
A proteína príon (proteína globular) contém uma conformação alongada do tipo 
folha beta pregueada que se altera para uma conformação fisiologicamente 
normal (não infecciosa) por intermédio da ação de substâncias hidrotrópicas 
(hidróxidos de cálcio saturados com pH 12,5). A ação dos hidróxidos é recomen-
dada no documento da OMS CPMPaCVMP EMEA/410/01, Rev. 2, como uma me-
dida eficaz para reduzir o risco de transferência de EET por meio de dispositivos 
médicos. Esses procedimentos induzem a modificações estruturais, como, por 
exemplo, a descristalização da proteína príon (sensível à proteólise), o que re-
sulta em conformação atóxica irreversível da proteína príon. O colágeno tratado 
dessa maneira e utilizado na produção de Hypro-Oss consiste em tecidos sem 
príons, os quais são totalmente seguros em se tratando de EET. 
Método de esterilização
Após o acondicionamento final dos frascos de vidro de Hypro-Oss em uma em-
balagem com duplo revestimento, Hypro-Oss passa por irradiação gama como 
a etapa final de esterilização. A esterilização por radiação gama é um processo 
que mata ou elimina com eficácia quase todos os micro-organismos, como fun-
gos, bactérias, vírus e formas de esporos. A irradiação gama é um meio físico de 
descontaminação, pois mata as bactérias por decomposição do DNA bacteriano, 
inibindo, assim, a divisão bacteriana.
Prazo de validade
O prazo de validade é impresso em todas as embalagens, na embalagem primá-
ria bem como na embalagem secundária. Hypro-Oss não deve ser utilizado após 
o prazo de validade impresso na embalagem. 
Restrições ou perda de adequação ao uso antes do prazo de validade
Em caso de danos à embalagem primária (frasco) ou à embalagem secundária 
(descamação da embalagem), a esterilidade de Hypro-Oss não será mais assegura-
da. Hypro-Oss não deve mais ser utilizado. O conteúdo das embalagens não utiliza-
das, mas abertas ou danificadas, não deve ser re-esterilizado e deve ser descartado.
Condições de armazenamento
Hypro-Oss deve ser armazenado em local seco, à temperatura ambiente. Hypro-
Oss não é danificado por temperaturas entre 0°C e 50°C. Deve-se evitar fontes 
de calor e luz solar direta. 
Descarte com segurança
Hypro-Oss residual deve ser descartado com os resíduos hospitalares.  
Classificação
Hypro-Oss é um dispositivo médico de classe III.
Distribuidor mundial responsável
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Allemagne, Europe
Tel. +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124,
www.bioimplon.de, e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Produtor responsável
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, République Tchèque, U.E.,
Tel. +420 577159727, Fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
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Hypro-Oss® ČESKY 
Návod k použití

Hypro-Oss je přírodní bovinní materiál pro kostní náhradu. Tento patentovaný 
lyofilizovaný kostní bovinní implantát s atelokolagenem typu I je výsledek šes-
tileté intenzivní výzkumné a vývojové spolupráce vědeckých týmů společností 
BIOIMPLON GmbH a Hypro s.r.o.
Složení
Hypro-Oss je přirozený kostní implantát, sestávající přibližně ze 70% hydroxya-
patitu a 30% atelokolagenu typu I.
Balení
Hypro-Oss je balen ve sterilních skleněných ampulích a uzavřen do dvojitého 
peel-efektového blistru.
Hypro-Oss je dostupný v těchto velikostech:

Velikost zrn
0,5 - 1 mm

Velikost zrn
1 - 2 mm

Velikost zrn
3 - 6 mm

Velikost zrn
4 - 8 mm

Kat. č. Objem Kat. č. Objem Kat. č. Objem Kat. č. Objem
070 0,5 ml 074 0,5 ml 078 1 ml 084 1 ml
071 1 ml 075 1 ml 079 5 ml 085 5 ml
072 3 ml 076 3 ml 080 10 ml 086 10 ml
073 5 ml 077 5 ml 081 20 ml 087 20 ml
090 25 ml 091 25 ml 082 25 ml 088 25 ml

Hypro-Oss indikace
Používá se pro trvalé výplně a rekonstrukce aseptických kostních defektů. 
Indikace v maxilofaciální chirurgii a dentální chirurgii:
• Implantologie, periodontologie and orální chirurgie
• Doplnění dna čelistní dutiny
• Horizontální augmentace
• Nitrokostní defekty
• Peri-implantátové defekty
• Extrakční lůžka
• Vertikální augmentace
• Furkatiové defekty
• Vyplňování cyst
• Periodontální defekty
• Výplně kostních defektů po vynětí nezhoubných tumorů a cyst.
Indikace v ortopedické chirurgii a v traumatologii:
• Výplně kostních defektů v juxta-artikulárních frakturách
• Výplně defektů acetabula po výměně implantátu
• Výplně kostních defektů po vynětí nezhoubných nádorů a cyst
• Výplně kostních cyst
• Výplně tkáňových defektů při transplantaci chrupavky a kosti
• Výplně kostních defektů v místě odběru autogenní kosti.
Kontraindikace
Akutní a chronické infekce v místě implantace, defekty v oblasti otevřené epify-
seální chrupavky, závažné kostní choroby s endokrinní etiologií, vážné poruchy 
kostního metabolismu, probíhající léčení glukokortikoidy a mineralokortikoidy a 
prostředky ovlivňujícími metabolismus vápníku (např. kalcitonin), značný nebo 
obtížně kontrolovatený diabetes mellitus, Immunosuppresivní léčba, malig-
nance (pro nízkou diagnostickou hodnotu rentgenových vyšetření při výskytu 
tumoru v místě implantace).
Podávání
Hypro-Oss je hydrofilní látka a proto může být před vložením snadno smíchána s 
pacientovou krví, nebo se sterilním roztokem soli. Směs Hypro-Oss s krví má vyni-
kající koagulační vlastnosti properties což umožňuje mimořádně přesné uložení. 
Regenerace kosti může být kombinací s krví nebo se solným roztokem podpořena. 
Vedlejší účinky
Po chirurgickém zákroku se mohou vyskytnout poruchy hojení rány a nebo he-
matomy, které mohou zvýšit riziko infekce. V případech nestability implantátu 
nelze vyloučit možnost, že materiál bude vylučován a vyvolávat lokální zápal. 
Pro případy použití Hypro-Oss u starších pacientů nejsou žádné speciální in-
strukce. Je kontraindikováno implantovat Hypro-Oss do oblastí otevřené epify-
seální chrupavky dětí.
Používání v těhotenství a při kojení
Nejsou dostupné žádné studie pro těhotenství a laktaci.
Upozornění a varování
Pokud je Hypro-Oss implantován do mechanicky více namáhaných oblastí, do-
poručuje se podpořit stabilitu kovovou osteosyntézou a plastovými dlahami. Do-
poručuje se ověřovat správnost implantace vhodnými zobrazovacími metodami.
Interakce
V současnosti nejsou známy interakce s léčivy nebo jinými zdravotnickými pro-
středky s výjimkou těch, které jsou uvedeny u Kontraindikací.
Dávkování a pokyny pro používání
Množství použitého Hypro-oss je závislé na velikosti kostního defektu. Hypro-
-Oss je prostředek pro jedno použití a implantuje se během chirurgického výko-
nu. Hypro-Oss je určen pro trvalou implantaci pacientům. 
Předpoklady pro vhodné výsledky implantace
Předpokladem účinného použití je stabilní implantace Hypro-Oss do dobře 
ošetřené kostní dutiny pomocí mírného mechanického vtlačení. Hypro-Oss je 
zvláště vhodný pro vyplnění defektů kancelozní kosti a měl by vždy být vložen 
tak, aby pokud možno byl celý povrch byl v přímém dotyku s vitální kostní tkání. 
Kosní defekt by měl být zcela zaplněn přípravkem Hypro-Oss nebo jeho směsí a 
autograftem. Oblast implantace musí být připravena čerstvým obnažením při-
lehlé kosti. Požadavkem stabilní nitrokostní implantace je přímý kontakt mezi 
materiálem Hypro-Oss a živou kostí bez jakékoliv mezivrstvy pojivé tkáně. Mak-
roporezní struktura Hypro-Oss je ideální pro osteokonduktivní funkci a podpo-
ruje vrůstání krevních a nervových sítí. Přirozený kostní atelokolagen stimuluje 
a urychluje tvorbu nové kosti tak, že spouští agregaci trombocytů, degradaci a 
uvolňování růstových peptidů jako jsou Beta TGF, IGF1, IGF2, VEGF and PDGF, kte-
ré jsou odpovědné za osteoindukci a následnou podporu tvorby kosti. 
Adhese a růst osteoblastů po povrchu Hypro-Oss vede k otevřené, vzájemně pro-
pojené porezní struktuře, čímž se podpoří bioaktivní reakce tvorby kostní tkáně, 
zpevňování a vzájemného provázání v kostní tkáni, což vede k obnovení kosti a 
její funkce. Osteokonduktivní vlastnosti hydroxyapatitu harmonicky spolupůso-
bí s osteoinduktivními vlastnostmi atelokolagenu v podpoře tvorby nové, velmi 

kvalitní kosti. Musí být věnována pozornost tomu, že pokud není dokončen proces 
tvorby nové kosti, stabilizace může být nezbytná pro snížení mechanického zatížení 
v místě implantace (např. tuhý obvaz, kovová osteosynthéza).
Inovativní vlastnosti Hypro-Oss
Vývoj inovativní řady výrobků Hypro-Oss byl veden myšlenkou získání ideálního 
biomateriálu s největší biokompatibilitou a afinitou k nově vytvářené endogen-
ní kosti spolu se schopností urychlení její tvorby. Pro dosažení tohoto účelu byly 
implementovány naše vlastní technologie atelopeptidace a lyofilizace, které ucho-
vávají kolagenové složky kostní hmoty v její přirozené struktuře i po provedené 
modifikaci kolagenu na neimmunogenní atelokolagen. Tak se uchová přirozená 
krystalická struktura hydroxyapatitu i jeho kolagenové složky a úplně se vyloučí 
metody denaturačního (tepelného) procesu, jaký dosud používají ostatní výrobci. 
Díky této původní inovativní výrobní technologii materiál Hypro-Oss vykazuje řadu 
důležitých charakteristických vlastností:
• Nativní komponenty bovinního implantátu podporující tvorbu nové kosti
• Kolagen bez telopeptidické složky; ne-immunogenní protein
• Urychlení fyziologických procesů při hojení tkání a tvorbě nové kosti
• Ochrana místa implantace před infekcí (mírný bakteriostatický efekt kolagenu)
• Možnost vnášení léčiva do chirurgického místa
• Nejvyšší biokompatibilita; nepřítomnost reakcí na cizí těleso
• Uchování přirozené struktury kolagenu a hydroxyapatitu v důsledku procesu lyofilizace
Tyto vlastnosti umožňují zvýšenou a konzistentní tvorbu nové kosti a perzistentní 
integraci mezi nově vytvořeným zralým a existujícím kostním materiálem.
BSE preventivní opatření
Výrobce disponuje dokumentací potvrzující, že v zemi výroby je zavedena ohlašo-
vací povinnost na BSE (vyhláška MZe č. 287/1999 Sb.) a všechna porážená zvířata 
starší než 72 měsíců jsou podrobena předepsanému zkoušení podle vyhlášky MZe 
č. 309/2011 Sb. Výrobce sleduje a reaguje na aktuální požadavky a směrnice vydá-
vané Evropskou Unií, včetně Kodexu zdraví suchozemských živočichů OIE.
Deaktivace a eliminace infekčních agens
Používaná metoda při výrobě kolagenu zahrnuje několik opakovaných extrakcí, 
které odstraní nekolagenové globulární bílkoviny z pojivové tkáně, přičemž prion 
(infekční agens BSE) patří do skupiny globulárních bílkovin. Tento extrakční proces 
patří k přidaným bezpečnostním opatřením, jejich důsledkem je snížení obsahu 
prionu, pokud by nějaký byl v tkáni přítomen. 
Dalším technologickým procesem vhodným z pohledu deaktivace prionů je pů-
sobení nasyceného roztoku hydroxidu vápenatého při pH hodnotě 12,5. Prionová 
bílkovina (globulární protein) obsahuje úseky protažené konformace typu beta-
-pleated sheet, které se mění na fyziologicky normální konformaci (neinfekční) pů-
sobením hydrotropních látek (nasyceným hydroxidem vápenatým při pH 12,5). Pů-
sobení hydroxidu je doporučeno WHO, viz. směrnice CPMP a CVMP EMEA/410/01, 
Rev. 3, jako účinný postup pro snížení rizika přenosu TSE zdravotnickými prostředky. 
Tyto procesy indukují strukturální změny jako je dekrystalizace prionové bílkoviny 
(citlivé k proteolýze) což vede k nevratnému vzniku netoxické konformace prionové 
bílkoviny. Kolagen zpracovaný tímto způsobem a používaný při výrobě Hypro-Oss 
vychází z bezprionových tkání, které jsou z pohledu TSE zcela bezpečné.
Metoda sterilizace
Po zabalení ampulek s přípravkem Hypro-Oss do dvojitých blistrových obalů, jsou 
tyto vystaveny gamma záření jakožto konečnému sterilizačnímu kroku. Gamma 
radiační sterilizace je proces, který účinně usmrcuje nebo deaktivuje většinu mi-
kroorganismů, jako jsou plísně, bakterie, viry a spory. Gamma záření je fyzikální 
prostředek dekontaminace, který usmrcuje mikroby přerušením jejich DNA a tím 
inhibuje bakteriální dělení.
Doba použitelnosti
Datum exspirace je uvedeno na každém jednotlivém balení, primárním i sekun-
dárním. Hypro-Oss nesmí být používán po datu exspirace uvedeném na obalech.
Omezení nebo ztráta použitelnosti před datem exspirace
V případě poškození primárního obalu (ampule) nebo sekundárního obalu (peel-
-efekt blistr) již není zaručena sterilita a Hypro-Oss nesmí být použit. Obsah ne-
použitého, avšak otevřeného nebo poškozeného obalu nesmí být resterilizován a 
musí být zlikvidován.
Podmínky skladování
Hypro-Oss musí být skladován na suchém místě při pokojové teplotě. Hypro-Oss 
není poškozen teplotami od 0°C do +50°C. Musí být chráněn před zdroji tepla a 
před přímým slunečním zářením. 
Bezpečná likvidace
Zbylý Hypro-Oss musí být zlikvidován v nemocničním odpadu. 
Klasifikace
Hypro-Oss je zdravotnický prostředek třídy III.
Odpovědný celosvětový distributor
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Spolková republika Ně-
mecko, tel. +49 641-68681123, fax +49 641-68681124,
email: info@bioimplon.de, www.bioimplon.com.
Odpovědný výrobce
Hypro s.r.o., č.p. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Česká republika, E.U.,
tel. +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Použité symboly

Číslo
šarže

Katalogové číslo Datum výroby Datum exspirace

Sterilizováno 
gamma zářením

Zdravotnický 
prostředek

pro jednorázové 
použití!

Neopakovat 
sterilizaci

Nepoužívat, je-li 
obal poškozen

Čtěte pozorně 
příbalový leták

Omezení teploty Chraňte před slu-
nečním světlem

Notifikovaná osoba
ITC Zlín, a.s., Česká 

republika
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Hypro-Oss® SLOVENSKY 
Návod na použitie

Hypro-Oss je prírodný bovinný materiál na kostnú náhradu. Tento patentovaný 
lyofilizovaný kostný bovinný implantát s atelokolagénom typu I je výsledkom 
šesťročnej intenzívnej výskumnej a vývojovej spolupráce vedeckých tímov spoloč-
ností BIOIMPLON GmbH a Hypro s.r.o.
Zloženie
Hypro-Oss je prirodzený kostný implantát pozostávajúci približne zo 70 % hy-
droxyapatitu a 30 % atelokolagénu typu I.
Balenie
Hypro-Oss je balený v sterilných sklenených ampulách a  uzavretý do dvojitého 
peel-efektového blistra.
Hypro-Oss je dostupný v týchto veľkostiach:

Veľkosť zŕn
0,5 - 1 mm

Veľkosť zŕn
1 - 2 mm

Veľkosť zŕn
3 - 6 mm

Veľkosť zŕn
4 - 8 mm

Kat. č. Objem Kat. č. Objem Kat. č. Objem Kat. č. Objem
070 0,5 ml 074 0,5 ml 078 1 ml 084 1 ml
071 1 ml 075 1 ml 079 5 ml 085 5 ml
072 3 ml 076 3 ml 080 10 ml 086 10 ml
073 5 ml 077 5 ml 081 20 ml 087 20 ml
090 25 ml 091 25 ml 082 25 ml 088 25 ml

Hypro-Oss indikácie
Používa sa na trvalé výplne a rekonštrukcie aseptických kostných defektov. 
Indikácie v maxilofaciálnej chirurgii a dentálnej chirurgii:
• Implantológia, periodontológia a orálna chirurgia
• Doplnenie dna čeľustnej dutiny
• Horizontálna augmentácia
• Vnútrokostné defekty
• Peri-implantátové defekty
• Extrakčné lôžka
• Vertikálna augmentácia
• Furkatiové defekty
• Vypĺňanie cýst
• Periodontálne defekty
• Výplne kostných defektov po vyňatí nezhubných tumorov a cýst.
Indikácie v ortopedickej chirurgii a  traumatológii:
• Výplne kostných defektov v juxta-artikulárnych fraktúrach
• Výplne defektov acetabula po výmene implantátu
• Výplne kostných defektov po vyňatí nezhubných nádorov a cýst
• Výplne kostných cýst
• Výplne tkanivových defektov pri transplantácii chrupavky a kosti
• Výplne kostných defektov na mieste odberu autogénnej kosti.
Kontraindikácie
Akútne a chronické infekcie na mieste implantácie, defekty v oblasti otvorenej 
epifyzeálnej chrupavky, závažné kostné choroby s endokrinnou etiológiou, vážne 
poruchy kostného metabolizmu, prebiehajúce liečenie glukokortikoidmi a mine-
ralokortikoidmi a prostriedkami ovplyvňujúcimi metabolizmus vápnika (napr. kal-
citonín), značný alebo ťažko kontrolovateľný diabetes mellitus, imunosupresívna 
liečba, malignancia (pre nízku diagnostickú hodnotu röntgenových vyšetrení pri 
výskyte tumoru na mieste implantácie).
Podávanie
Hypro-Oss je hydrofilná látka, a preto sa môže pred vložením ľahko zmiešať s 
pacientovou krvou alebo so sterilným roztokom soli. Zmes Hypro-Oss s krvou má 
vynikajúce koagulačné vlastnosti, čo umožňuje mimoriadne presné uloženie. Môže 
byť podporená regenerácia kosti kombináciou s krvou alebo so soľným roztokom.  
Vedľajšie účinky
Po chirurgickom zákroku sa môžu vyskytnúť poruchy hojenia rany alebo hematómy, 
ktoré môžu zvýšiť riziko infekcie. V prípadoch nestability implantátu sa nedá vylú-
čiť možnosť, že materiál bude vylučovaný a vyvolá lokálny zápal. Pre prípady pou-
žitia Hypro-Oss u starších pacientov nie sú žiadne špeciálne inštrukcie. Je kontrain-
dikované implantovať Hypro-Oss do oblastí otvorenej epifyzeálnej chrupavky detí.
Používanie v tehotenstve a pri dojčení
Nie sú dostupné žiadne štúdie pre tehotenstvo a dojčenie.
Upozornenie a varovanie
Ak sa Hypro-Oss implantuje do mechanicky viac namáhaných oblastí, odporúča 
sa podporiť stabilitu kovovou osteosyntézou a  plastovými dlahami. Odporúča sa 
overovať správnosť implantácie vhodnými zobrazovacími metódami.
Interakcia
V súčasnosti nie sú známe interakcie s liečivami alebo inými zdravotníckymi pro-
striedkami s výnimkou tých, ktoré sú uvedené v kontraindikáciách.
Dávkovanie a pokyny na používanie
Množstvo použitého Hypro-oss je závislé od veľkosti kostného defektu. Hypro-
Oss je prostriedok na jedno použitie a implantuje sa počas chirurgického výkonu. 
Hypro-Oss je určený na trvalú implantáciu pacientom. 
Predpoklady pre vhodné výsledky implantácie
Predpokladom účinného použitia je stabilná implantácia Hypro-Oss do dobre ošetre-
nej kostnej dutiny pomocou mierneho mechanického vtlačenia. Hypro-Oss je zvlášť 
vhodný na vyplnenie defektov kanceróznej kosti a mal by byť vždy vložený tak, aby 
bol celý povrch podľa možnosti v priamom dotyku s vitálnym kostným tkanivom. 
Kostný defekt by mal byť úplne zaplnený prípravkom Hypro-Oss alebo jeho zme-
sou a autograftom. Oblasť implantácie musí byť pripravená čerstvým obnažením 
priľahlej kosti. Požiadavkou stabilnej vnútrokostnej implantácie je priamy kontakt 
medzi materiálom Hypro-Oss a živou kosťou bez akejkoľvek medzivrstvy spojivo-
vého tkaniva. Makroporézna štruktúra Hypro-Oss je ideálna pre osteokonduktívnu 
funkciu a podporuje vrastanie krvných a nervových sietí. Prirodzený kostný ateloko-
lagén stimuluje a urýchľuje tvorbu novej kosti tak, že spúšťa agregáciu trombocy-
tov, degradáciu a uvoľňovanie rastových peptidov, ako sú Beta TGF, IGF1, IGF2, VEGF 
a PDGF, ktoré sú zodpovedné za osteoindukciu a následnú podporu tvorby kosti. 
Adhézia a rast osteoblastov po povrchu Hypro-Oss vedie k otvorenej, vzájomne pre-
pojenej poréznej štruktúre, čím sa podporí bioaktívna reakcia tvorby kostného tka-
niva, spevňovania a vzájomného previazania v kostnom tkanive, čo vedie k obno-
veniu kosti a jej funkcie. Osteokonduktívne vlastnosti hydroxyapatitu harmonicky 
spolupôsobia s osteoinduktívnymi vlastnosťami atelokolagénu pri podpore tvorby 
novej, veľmi kvalitnej kosti. Musí sa venovať pozornosť tomu, že kým nie je dokonče-

ný proces tvorby novej kosti, môže byť nevyhnutná stabilizácia na zníženie mecha-
nického zaťaženia na mieste implantácie (napr. tuhý obväz, kovová osteosyntéza).
Inovatívne vlastnosti Hypro-Oss
Vývoj inovatívneho radu výrobkov Hypro-Oss bol vedený myšlienkou získania ide-
álneho biomateriálu s najväčšou biokompatibilitou a afinitou k novovytváranej 
endogénnej kosti spolu so schopnosťou urýchlenia jej tvorby. Na dosiahnutie tohto 
účelu boli implementované naše vlastné technológie atelopeptidácie a lyofilizácie, 
ktoré uchovávajú kolagénové zložky kostnej hmoty v jej prirodzenej štruktúre aj 
po vykonanej modifikácii kolagénu na neimunogénny atelokolagén. Tak sa uchová 
prirodzená kryštalická štruktúra hydroxyapatitu a jeho kolagénovej zložky a úplne 
sa vylúčia metódy denaturačného (tepelného) procesu, aký doteraz používajú os-
tatní výrobcovia. Vďaka tejto pôvodnej inovatívnej výrobnej technológii vykazuje 
materiál Hypro-Oss rad dôležitých charakteristických vlastností:
• Natívne komponenty bovinného implantátu podporujúce tvorbu novej kosti
• Kolagén bez telopeptidickej zložky; neimunogénny proteín
• Urýchlenie fyziologických procesov pri hojení tkanív a tvorbe novej kosti
• Ochrana miesta implantácie pred infekciou (mierny baktériostatický efekt kolagénu)
• Možnosť vnášania liečiva do chirurgického miesta
• Najvyššia biokompatibilita; neprítomnosť reakcií na cudzie teleso
• Uchovanie prirodzenej štruktúry kolagénu a hydroxyapatitu v dôsledku procesu
 lyofilizácie
Tieto vlastnosti umožňujú zvýšenú a konzistentnú tvorbu novej kosti a perzistent-
nú integráciu medzi novovytvoreným zrelým a existujúcim kostným materiálom.
Preventívne opatrenie týkajúce sa BSE
Výrobca disponuje dokumentáciou potvrdzujúcou, že v krajine výroby je zavedená 
ohlasovacia povinnosť na BSE (vyhláška MZe č. 287/1999 Zb.) a všetky zabíjané zvie-
ratá staršie než 72 mesiacov sú podrobené predpísanému skúšaniu podľa vyhlášky 
MZe č. 309/2011 Zb. Výrobca sleduje a reaguje na aktuálne požiadavky a smernice 
vydávané Európskou úniou vrátane Kódexu zdravia suchozemských živočíchov OIE.
Deaktivácia a eliminácia infekčných agensov
Používaná metóda pri výrobe kolagénu zahŕňa niekoľko opakovaných extrakcií, 
ktoré odstránia nekolagénové globulárne bielkoviny zo spojivového tkaniva, pri-
čom prión (infekčný agens BSE) patrí do skupiny globulárnych bielkovín. Tento 
extrakčný proces patrí k pridaným bezpečnostným opatreniam, ich dôsledkom je 
zníženie obsahu priónu, ak by bol nejaký v tkanive prítomný. 
Ďalším technologickým procesom vhodným z pohľadu deaktivácie priónov je pôsobe-
nie nasýteného roztoku hydroxidu vápenatého pri hodnote pH 12,5. Priónová bielko-
vina (globulárny proteín) obsahuje úseky pretiahnutej konformácie typu beta-pleated
sheet, ktoré sa menia na fyziologicky normálnu konformáciu (neinfekčnú) pôsobením
hydrotrópnych látok (nasýteným hydroxidom vápenatým pri hodnote pH 12,5). Pôso-
benie hydroxidu odporúča WHO, pozrite smernice CPMP a CVMP EMEA/410/01, Rev. 
3, ako účinný postup na zníženie rizika prenosu TSE zdravotníckymi prostriedkami. 
Tieto procesy indukujú štrukturálne zmeny, ako je dekryštalizácia priónovej bielko-
viny (citlivej na proteolýzu), čo vedie k nezvratnému vzniku netoxickej konformácie 
priónovej bielkoviny. Kolagén spracovaný týmto spôsobom a používaný pri výrobe 
Hypro-Oss vychádza z bezpriónových tkanív, ktoré sú z pohľadu TSE úplne bezpečné.
Metóda sterilizácie
Po zabalení ampuliek s prípravkom Hypro-Oss do dvojitých blistrových obalov, 
sú tieto vystavené gama žiareniu ako konečnému sterilizačnému kroku. Gama 
radiačná sterilizácia je proces, ktorý účinne usmrcuje alebo deaktivuje väčšinu mik-
roorganizmov, ako sú plesne, baktérie, vírusy a spóry. Gama žiarenie je fyzikálny 
prostriedok dekontaminácie, ktorý usmrcuje mikróby prerušením ich DNA, čím 
inhibuje bakteriálne delenie.
Doba použiteľnosti
Dátum exspirácie je uvedený na každom jednotlivom balení, primárnom aj sekun-
dárnom. Hypro-Oss sa nesmie používať po dátume exspirácie uvedenom na obaloch.
Obmedzenie alebo strata použiteľnosti pred dátumom exspirácie
V prípade poškodenia primárneho obalu (ampula) alebo sekundárneho obalu (pe-
el-efekt blister) už nie je zaručená sterilita a Hypro-Oss nesmie byť použitý. Obsah 
nepoužitého, avšak otvoreného alebo poškodeného obalu nesmie byť opätovne 
sterilizovaný a musí byť zlikvidovaný.
Podmienky skladovania
Hypro-Oss sa musí skladovať na suchom mieste pri izbovej teplote. Hypro-Oss nie 
je poškodený teplotami od 0 do 50 °C. Musí byť chránený pred zdrojmi tepla a pred 
priamym slnečným žiarením. 
Bezpečná likvidácia
Zvyšný Hypro-Oss sa musí zlikvidovať v nemocničnom odpade. 
Klasifikácia
Hypro-Oss je zdravotnícky prostriedok triedy III.
Zodpovedný celosvetový distribútor
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Nemecká spolková repub-
lika, tel. +49 641-68681123, fax +49 641-68681124, 
email:info@bioimplon.de, www.bioimplon.com.
Zodpovedný výrobca
Hypro s.r.o., č.p. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Česká republika, E.U.,
tel. +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
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Sterilizované gama 
žiarením

Zdravotnícky 
prostriedok

na jednorázové 
použitie!

Zákaz opakovanej 
sterilizácie

Nepoužívať, ak je 
poškodený obal

Čítajte pozorne 
príbalový leták

Teplotné 
rozmedzie

Chrániť pred 
slnečným svetlom

Notifikovaná osoba
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Hypro-Oss® POLSKI 
Instrukcja użycia

Hypro-Oss jest naturalnym, materiałem kościozastępczym pochodzenia bydlęce-
go. Niniejszy opatentowany, liofilizowany, naturalny bydlęcy przeszczep kostny 
zawierający atelokolagen typu I jest wynikiem sześciu lat intensywnych badań i 
rozwoju we współpracy pomiędzy zespołami naukowymi firmy BIOIMPLON GmbH 
oraz firmy Hypro s.r.o.
Skład
Hypro-Oss to naturalny przeszczep kostny, składa się z około 70% hydroksyapatytu 
oraz 30% atelokolagenu typu I.
Opakowanie
Hypro-Oss jest pakowany w sterylną szklaną butelkę i zamkniętą w opakowaniu 
blistrowym z podwójnym odrywaniem. 
Hypro-Oss jest dostępny w następujących wielkościach:

Wielkość ziaren
0,5 - 1 mm

Wielkość ziaren
1 - 2 mm

Wielkość ziaren
3 - 6 mm

Wielkość ziaren
4 - 8 mm

Nr kat. Objętość Nr kat. Objętość Nr kat. Objętość Nr kat. Objętość
070 0,5 ml 074 0,5 ml 078 1 ml 084 1 ml
071 1 ml 075 1 ml 079 5 ml 085 5 ml
072 3 ml 076 3 ml 080 10 ml 086 10 ml
073 5 ml 077 5 ml 081 20 ml 087 20 ml
090 25 ml 091 25 ml 082 25 ml 088 25 ml

Hypro-Oss - wskazania
Jest stosowany do stałego wypełniania lub rekonstrukcji jałowych ubytków kostnych.
Wskazania w chirurgii szczękowo-twarzowej i chirurgii stomatologicznej:
• Implantologia, periodontologia oraz chirurgia stomatologiczna
• Podnoszenie dna zatoki szczękowej
• Augmentacja pozioma
• Ubytki wewnątrzkostne
• Ubytki wokół implantów
• Zębodoły poekstrakcyjne
• Augmentacja pionowa
• Defekty furkacji
• Wypełnianie po wyłuszczeniu torbieli
• Ubytki przyzębne
• Wypełnianie ubytków kostnych po usunięciu łagodnego guza lub torbieli.
Wskazania w ortopedii i traumatologii:
• Wypełnianie ubytków kostnych w złamaniach okołostawowych
• Wypełnianie ubytków panewki stawu biodrowego przy wymianie protezy
• Wypełnianie ubytków kostnych po usunięciu łagodnych guzów
• Wypełnianie torbieli kostnych
• Wypełnianie ubytków tkankowych w chrząstkach i przeszczepach kostnych
• Wypełnianie ubytków kostnych w miejscach dawczych po pobraniu kości autogennej.
Przeciwwskazania
Ostre i przewlekłe infekcje w miejscu implantacji, ubytki w obszarze otwartej chrząst-
ki nasadowej, poważne choroby kości o etologii endokrynologicznej, poważne za-
burzenia metabolizmu kostnego, trwające leczenie glukokortykosteroidami oraz 
mineralokortykosteroidami oraz środkami wpływającymi na metabolizm wapnia 
(np. kalcytoniną), poważna lub trudna do kontrolowania cukrzyca, leczenie immu-
nosupresyjne, zmiany złośliwe (z powodu obniżonej wartości diagnostycznej ba-
dań rentgenowskich w przypadku wystąpienia nowotworu w miejscu implantacji).
Podanie
Hypro-Oss jest materiałem hydrofilnym i może zostać łatwo zmieszany z krwią 
pacjenta lub sterylną solą przed wprowadzeniem. Taka mieszanina Hypro-Oss i 
krwi ma znakomite właściwości koagulacyjne, stąd umożliwia niezwykle dokładne 
umiejscowienie. Regeneracja kości jest stymulowana przy połączeniu z krwią lub 
sterylną solą fizjologiczną.
Działania niepożądane
Po interwencji chirurgicznej mogą występować zaburzenia w gojeniu się rany i/lub 
krwiak, które mogą zwiększać ryzyko wystąpienia infekcji. W przypadku niesta-
bilności implantu istnieje możliwość przemieszczenia się materiału i wystąpienia 
miejscowego podrażnienia. Nie ma specjalnych instrukcji dotyczących stosowania 
Hypro-Oss u pacjentów w starszym wieku. Implantacja Hypro-Oss w obszarze 
otwartej chrząstki nasadowej u dzieci jest przeciwwskazana.
Zastosowanie podczas ciąży i laktacji
Nie ma dostępnych badań dotyczących użycia produktu podczas ciąży i laktacji. 
Środki ostrożności i ostrzeżenia
W przypadku implantacji Hypro-Oss w bardziej obciążonych mechanicznie obsza-
rach, zaleca się zastosowanie wspomagającej stabilizacji za pomocą osteosyntezy 
z wykorzystaniem elementów metalowych i gipsowanie. Zaleca się weryfikację 
prawidłowej implantacji za pomocą odpowiednich procedur obrazowania. 
Interakcje
Aktualnie nie są znane interakcje z lekami lub innymi urządzeniami medycznymi, z 
wyjątkiem wymienionych w punkcie Przeciwwskazania.
Dawkowanie i instrukcja użycia
Potrzebna ilość Hypro-Oss zależy od rozmiaru ubytku kostnego. Hypro-Oss jest 
materiałem jednorazowego użytku, który jest implantowany podczas zabiegu 
chirurgicznego. Hypro-Oss jest przeznaczony do trwałej implantacji u pacjentów. 
Wymogi dla uzyskania odpowiednich wyników implantacji
Wymogiem efektywnego zastosowania jest stabilna implantacja Hypro-Oss do 
żywego, dobrze leczonego ubytku kostnego o umiarkowanym, biomechanicz-
nym obciążeniu. Hypro-Oss szczególnie nadaje się do wypełniania ubytków w 
kości gąbczastej i należy go przeszczepiać w taki sposób, aby, jeśli to możliwe, cała 
powierzchnia znajdowała się w bezpośrednim kontakcie z żywą tkanką kostną. 
Ubytek kostny należy wypełnić całkowicie za pomocą Hypro-Oss lub mieszaniny 
Hypro-Oss i przeszczepu autologicznego. Miejsce implantacji należy przygotować 
poprzez odświeżenie przyległej kości. Celem stabilnej, wewnątrzkostnej implanta-
cji jest uzyskanie bezpośredniego kontaktu kostnego pomiędzy Hypro-Oss a żywą 
kością bez pośredniej warstwy z tkanki łącznej. Makroporowata struktura Hypro-
-Oss zapewnia znakomite właściwości osteokonduktywne i sprzyja wrastaniu na-
czyń krwionośnych i nerwów. Atelokolagen kości naturalnej stymuluje i przyspiesza 
powstawanie nowej kości poprzez wyzwalanie agregacji płytek krwi, degradację, 
uwalnianie peptydów wzrostu, takich jak beta TGF, IGF1, IGF2, VEGF oraz PDGF, któ-
re odpowiadają za osteoindukcję i w konsekwencji za zwiększenie kościotworzenia. 
Adhezja i rozprzestrzenianie się osteoblastów na powierzchni Hypro-Oss wytwarza 
otwartą, wzajemnie komunikującą się, porowatą strukturę, wywołując reakcję bio-
aktywną przy tworzeniu się tkanki kostnej, jej wzmacnianiu i wiązaniu, prowadząc 
do odtworzenia kości i jej funkcji. Osteokonduktywne właściwości hydroksyapa-
tytu i osteoinduktywne właściwości atelokolagenu oddziałują harmonijnie w celu 
zwiększenia powstawania nowej kości o wysokiej jakości. Należy pamiętać, że do 
momentu zakończenia procesu odnowy kości może wystąpić konieczność stabi-

lizacji w celu zmniejszenia obciążenia mechanicznego w miejscu implantacji
(np. sztywny opatrunek, osteosynteza za pomocą elementów metalowych).
Innowacyjne właściwości Hypro-Oss
Rozwój linii produktów Hypro-Oss rozpoczął się od koncepcji idealnego bioma-
teriału, materiału o najwyższej biokompatybilności i powinowactwie do nowej 
endogennej kości, z przyśpieszonym tworzeniem nowej kości. Aby osiągnąć 
ten cel, wdrożyliśmy własne technologie atelopeptydacji oraz liofilizacji, które 
umożliwiają zachowanie naturalnych składników kolagenu z materiału kost-
nego w strukturze kostnej po zmodyfikowaniu kolagenu do postaci nieimmu-
nogennego atelokolagenu. Umożliwia to zachowanie naturalnej, krystalicznej 
struktury hydroksyapatytu jak również składników kolagenu poprzez całkowite 
uniknięcie obróbki cieplnej (termicznej) wciąż stosowanej przez innych wytwór-
ców. Dzięki naszej zastrzeżonej, innowacyjnej technologii obróbki, Hypro-Oss 
cechuje się poniższymi istotnymi właściwościami:
• Składniki natywnego przeszczepu bydlęcego dla zwiększenia tworzenia się
  nowej kości
• Składniki kolagenu pozbawionego telopeptydów, peptyd nieimmunogenny
• Przyspieszenie fizjologicznego procesu gojenia się tkanki i tworzenia się kości
• Ochrona miejsca przeszczepu przed infekcją (bakteriostatyczne działanie
 atelokolagenu)
• Zdolność przenoszenia leku do miejsca zabiegu chirurgicznego
• Najwyższa biokompatybilność, brak reakcji na ciało obce
• Zachowanie naturalnej struktury kolagenu i hydroksyapatytu dzięki liofilizacji.
Cechy te pozwalają na zwiększone i spójne tworzenie się nowej kości oraz trwałą inte-
grację pomiędzy dojrzałą nowo utworzoną kością a istniejącym materiałem kostnym. 
Przepisy dotyczące zapobiegania encefalopatii gąbczastej bydła (BSE)
Wytwórca dysponuje dokumentami potwierdzającymi, że w jego kraju wprowa-
dzono obowiązkowe powiadomienie o BSE oraz że wszystkie poddane ubojowi 
zwierzęta starsze niż 30 miesięcy podlegają obowiązkowemu badaniu zgodnie z 
zawiadomieniami Departamentu Rolnictwa nr. 286/1999 Dz. U., nr. 399/2001 Dz. 
U. oraz nr. 400/2001 Dz. U. Wytwórca monitoruje i reaguje na aktualne wymogi 
lub dyrektywy wydawane przez Unię Europejską, włączając powiadomienie OIE 
(Światowa Organizacja Zdrowia Zwierząt), Kodeks Zdrowia Zwierząt Lądowych.
Dezaktywacja lub usuwanie czynników zakaźnych
Metoda obróbki kolagenu obejmuje kilka powtarzanych ekstrakcji, stosowa-
nych w celu usunięcia niekolagenowych białek globularnych z tkanki łącznej, 
ponieważ priony (czynniki zakaźne BSE) należą do kategorii białek globular-
nych. Proces ekstrakcji jest dodatkową procedurą zapewniającą bezpieczeń-
stwo, która prowadzi do obniżenia zawartości prionów w przypadku, gdyby 
jakiekolwiek występowały w tkance. Kolejnym procesem technologicznym, 
właściwym z punktu widzenia dezaktywacji prionów, jest działanie nasycone-
go roztworu wodorotlenku wapnia o pH 12,5. Białko prionowe (białko globu-
larne) ma wydłużoną konformację typu beta-arkusza, która ulega zmianie do 
fizjologicznie normalnej konformacji (niezakaźnej) dzięki działaniu substancji 
hydrotropowych (nasycony wodorotlenek wapnia o pH 12,5). Działanie wodo-
rotlenków jest zalecane w dokumencie WHO (Światowa Organizacja Zdrowia) 
CPMPaCVMP EMEA/410/01, Rev. 2 jako skuteczny środek w obniżaniu ryzyka 
przeniesienia TSE przez wyroby medyczne. Procedury te wywołują zmiany 
strukturalne, takie jak dekrystalizacja białka prionowego (wrażliwego na pro-
teolizę), które powodują nieodwracalną, nietoksyczną konformację białka prio-
nowego. Kolagen traktowany w ten sposób i stosowany do produkcji Hypro-Oss
zawiera tkanki wolne od prionów, które są w pełni bezpieczne pod względem TSE. 
Metoda sterylizacji
Po ostatecznym opakowaniu szklanych butelek Hypro-Oss w podwójne opako-
wanie blistrowe, Hypro-Oss zostaje poddany promieniowaniu gamma, jest to 
ostatni etap sterylizacji. Sterylizacja promieniowaniem gamma jest procesem, 
który skutecznie zabija lub eliminuje prawie wszystkie mikroorganizmy, takie 
jak grzyby, bakterie, wirusy oraz zarodniki. Promieniowanie gamma jest fizycz-
nym sposobem dekontaminacji, ponieważ zabija bakterie przez rozerwanie 
bakteryjnego DNA i zahamowanie podziału bakterii.
Dopuszczalny okres magazynowania
Data ważności jest nadrukowana na każdym jednostkowym opakowaniu, in-
dywidualnym oraz wtórnym. Nie można stosować Hypro-Oss po upływie daty 
ważności nadrukowanej na opakowaniu. 
Ograniczenie lub utrata użyteczności przed upływem daty ważności
W przypadku uszkodzenia opakowania indywidualnego (butelka) lub wtórnego 
(opakowanie odrywane), nie można zagwarantować dłużej sterylności Hypro-
-Oss. W takiej sytuacji nie wolno stosować Hypro-Oss. Zawartość otwartych, lecz 
nie zużytych opakowań nie może być resterylizowana i należy ją wyrzucić.
Warunki przechowywania
Hypro-Oss należy przechowywać w suchym miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej. 
Hypro-Oss nie ulega uszkodzeniu w temperaturach od 0°C do +50°C. Należy 
chronić przed źródłami ciepła i bezpośrednim nasłonecznieniem. 
Bezpieczne usuwanie
Pozostałości Hypro-Oss należy wyrzucać razem z odpadami szpitalnymi.
Klasyfikacja
Hypro-Oss należy do urządzeń medycznych klasy III.
Odpowiedzialny dystrybutor ogólnoświatowy
Bioimplon GmbH, Bayer Str. 27, 80335 Monachium, Niemcy,
info@bioimplon.de, www.bioimplon.com.
Odpowiedzialny producent
Hypro s.r.o., N. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Czechy, UE,
Tel. +420 577159727, Fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Użyte symbole

Nr serii Nr katalogowy Data produkcji Data ważności

Sterylizowane 
promieniowaniem 

gamma

Tylko do jednora-
zowego użytku

Nie sterylizować 
ponownie

Nie używać, jeśli 
opakowanie jest 

uszkodzone

Przed użyciem 
należy zapoznać 

się z treścią ulotki 
dołączonej do 
opakowania

Zakres
temperatury

Chronić przed 
działaniem pro-

mieni słonecznych

Jednostka notyfi-
kowana ITC Zlin, 

Republika Czeska
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Hypro-Oss® РУССКИЙ 
Способ употребления

– натуральный материал бовинного происхождения для костных сур-
рогатов. Этот патентованный лиофилизированный костный имплантат 
бовинного происхождения, связанный с ателоколагеном типа I является 
результатом шести лет интенсивного сотрудничества между научными 
группами обществ «BIOIMPLON GmbH» и «Hypro s.r.o.» в сфере исследова-
ния и разработки.
Состав
Hypro-Oss представляет собой натуральный костный имплантат, состоя-
щий приблизительно из 70% гидроксиапатита и 30% ателоколагена типа  I.
Упаковка
Hypro-Oss упакован в стерильных стеклянных ампулах и закрыт в двойном 
блистере  с peel-эффектом.
Имеющиеся габариты продукта Hypro-Oss:

Размер гранул
0,5 - 1 мм

Размер гранул
1 - 2 мм

Размер гранул
3 - 6 мм

Размер гранул
4 - 8 мм

Кат. № Емкость Кат. № Емкость Кат. № Емкость Кат. № Емкость
070 0,5 мл 074 0,5 мл 078 1 мл 084 1 мл
071 1 мл 075 1 мл 079 5 мл 085 5 мл
072 3 мл 076 3 мл 080 10 мл 086 10 мл
073 5 мл 077 5 мл 081 20 мл 087 20 мл
090 25 мл 091 25 мл 082 25 мл 088 25 мл

Hypro-Oss индикации
Применяется для постоянного заполнения и реконструкции асептических 
костных дефектов. Индикации в максилофациальной хирургии и денталь-
ной хирургии:
• Имплантология, периодонтология и оральная хирургия
• Дополнение дна челюстной полости
• Горизонтальная аугментация
• Внутрикостные дефекты
• Периимплантные дефекты
• Экстракционные ложе
• Вертикальная аугментация
• Фуркатные дефекты
• Заполнение кистей
• Периодонтальные дефекты
• Заполнение костных дефектов после изъятия злокачественных опухолей и кистей.
Индикации в ортопедической хирургии и травматологии:
• Заполнения костных дефектов в юкста-артикулярных фрактурах
• Заполнения  дефектов ацетабула после замены имплантата
• Заполнение костных дефектов после изъятия злокачественных опухолей и кистей
• Заполнение костных кистей
• Заполнение тканевых дефектов при трансплантации хряща и кости
• Заполнение костных дефектов в месте отбора автогенной кости. 
Контраиндикации
Насущные и хронические инфекции в месте имплантации, дефекты в об-
ласти открытого эпифизарного хряща, серьезные костные заболевания с 
эндокринной этиологией, серьезные дефекты костного метаболизма, те-
кущее лечение глукокортикойдами и минералкортикойдами и средства-
ми, воздействующими на метаболизм кальция (например калцитонин), 
серьезный или сложно контролируемый сахарный диабет, иммуносуп-
прессивное лечение, малигнизация (в связи с низким диагностическим 
значением радиографических исследований при появлении опухоли в 
месте имплантации).
Подача
Hypro-Oss – гидрофильное вещество, поэтому его можно перед введением 
легко смешать с кровью пациента или же со стерильным раствором соли. 
Смесь  Hypro-Oss с кровью обладает отличными коагуляционными свой-
ствами, что позволяет чрезвычайно точное уложение. Регенерации кости 
может способствовать комбинация с кровью или же с сольным раствором. 
Вторичные эффекты
После хирургической операции могут возникать дефекты заживания ран 
или гематомы, которые могут увеличить опасность инфекции. В случаях 
нестабильности имплантата не исключается возможность того, что мате-
риал будет выделяться и вызывать локальное воспаление. Для случаев 
применения средства Hypro-Oss у пожилых пациентов нет никаких специ-
альных указаний. Контраиндикация - имплантация средства Hypro-Oss в 
область открытого эпифизарного хряща у детей.
Применение в течение беременности и лактации
Не имеются никакие анализы, касающиеся беременности и лактации.
Предупреждения и предостережения
При имплантации средства Hypro-Oss в областях, подвергаемых повы-
шенной механической нагрузке, рекомендуется подкрепить стабильность 
металлическим остеосинтезом и пластовыми  шинами. Рекомендуется 
проверять правильность имплантации с помощью подходящих изобрази-
тельных методов.
Интеракции
В настоящее время не известны никакие интеракции с лекарствами либо 
другими санитарными средствами, за исключением тех, которые указаны 
в Контраиндикациях.
Дозирование и указания по применению
Количество использованного средства Hypro-oss зависит от масштаба 
костного дефекта. Средство Hypro-Oss предназначено для однократного 
использования  и его имплантация проводится в течение хирургической 
операции. Средство Hypro-Oss предназначено для постоянной импланта-
ции пациентам.
Предпосылки подходящих результатов имплантации
Предпосылкой эффективного применения является стабильная импланта-
ция средства  Hypro-Oss в правильно ухоженную костную полость с при-
ложением легкого механического давления.  Средство Hypro-Oss именно 
применяется для заполнения дефектов трабекулярной кости и вкладыва-
ется всегда таким образом, чтобы целая площадь по возможности была в 
непосредственном контакте с витальной костной тканью. Костный дефект 
должен быть полностью заполнен препаратом  Hypro-Oss или его смесью 
и автографтом.  Зона имплантации должна быть подготовлена только что 
открытой прилегающей кости. Условием для стабильной внутрикостной 
имплантации является непосредственный контакт между материалом 
Hypro-Oss и живой костью без какого либо промежуточного слоя вяжущей 
ткани. Макро-пористая структура средства Hypro-Oss является идеальной 
для остеокондуктивной функции и способствует врастание кровяных и 
нервных сетей.  Натуральный костный ателоколаген стимулирует и ускоря-
ет образование новой кости тем, что начинает агрегацию тромбоцитов, де-
градацию и освобождение ростовых пептидов, таких как TGF-ß, IGF1, IGF2, 
VEGF и PDGF, которые являются причиной остеоиндукции и следующей 
поддержки образования кости. Адгезия и рост остеобластов по поверхно-
сти Hypro-Oss приводит к открытой, взаимосвязанной пористой структуре, 
что помогает биоактивным реакциям создания костной ткани, укрепле-
нию и взаимосвязи в костной ткани, что приводит к восстановлению ко-
сти и ее функции. Остеокондуктивные свойства гидроксиапатита плавно 
взаимодействуют с остеоиндуктивными свойствами ателоколагена путем 
поддержки образования новой, чрезвычайно качественной кости. Необ-
ходимо уделить внимание следующему: если не завершен процесс обра-

зования новой кости, стабилизация может быть необходимой для снижения 
механической нагрузки в месте имплантации (например прочный бандаж, 
металлический остеосинтезис).
Инновационные свойства средства Hypro-Oss
Основной идеей при разработке инновационной серии изделий Hypro-oss 
было получение идеального биоматериала с максимальной биокомпатибиль-
ностью и аффинити-способностью в отношении новой возникающей эндоген-
ной кости, вместе со способностью ускорения ее образования. Для достижения 
этой цели были имплементированы наши собственные технологии атело-
пептидации и лиофилизации, сохраняющие колагеновые слагаемые костно-
го вещества в натуральной структуре даже после модификации коллагена с 
целью получения не иммуногенного ателоколагена. Таким образом будет со-
хранена натуральная кристаллическая структура гидроксиапатита и его кола-
геновых слагаемых, при полном исключении методов процесса денатурации 
(теплового процесса), который до сих пор применяют остальные производи-
тели. Благодаря этой первоначальной инновационной производственной тех-
нологии материал Hypro-Oss обладает серией важных характерных свойств:
• Натуральные компоненты бовинного имплантата, поддерживающие обра-
 зование новой кости
• Kолаген без тело-пептидического компонента, не-иммуногенный протеин
• Ускорение физиологических процессов при заживании тканей и образова-
 нии новой кости
• Защита места имплантации от инфекции (слабый бактериостатический эф-
 фект коллагена)
• Возможность внесения лекарства в хирургическое место
• Максимальная био-компатибильность, отсутствие реакций на чужой предмет
• Сохранение натуральной структуры коллагена и гидроксиапатита в резуль-
 тате процесса лиофилизации. 
Эти свойства предоставляют возможность увеличенного и консистентного 
создания новой кости и персистентной интеграции между образовавшимся 
созревшим и имеющимся костным материалом.
ГЭКРС профилактика
Производитель располагает документацией, утверждающей факт, что в стра-
не производства внедрен требуемый контроль ГЭКРС (Распоряжения Мини-
стерства сельского хозяйства № 287/1999, Кодекса) и все животные старше 72 
месяцев подвергаются установленным испытаниям согласно Распоряжения 
Министерства сельского хозяйства № 309/2011, Кодекса. Производитель со-
блюдает и реагирует на актуальные требования и директивы Европейского 
Сообщества, включая МЭБ Санитарного кодекса наземных животных.
Деактивация и элиминация инфекционных агентов
Метод применяемый в производстве коллагена включает несколько повто-
ряемых экстракций, которые удалят не колагеновые глобулярные протеины 
из вяжущей ткани, при этом прион (инфекционный агент ГЭКРС) принадле-
жит в группу глобулярных протеинов. Этот экстракционный процесс принад-
лежит к дополнительным мерам безопасности, в результате чего снижается 
содержание приона ( при его наличии в ткани). Следующим технологическим 
процессом, рекомендуемым с точки зрения деактивации прионов, являет-
ся воздействие насыщенного раствора гидроксида кальция при рН 12,5. 
Прионовый протеин (глобулярный протеин) содержит сектора вытянутой 
конформации типа beta-pleated sheet, которые превращаются в физиоло-
гически нормальную конформацию (не инфекционную) под воздействием 
гидротропных веществ (насыщенным гидроксидом кальция при рН 12,5). 
Воздействие гидроксида рекомендуется WHO, см. Document CPMPaCVMP 
EMEA/410/01, Рев. 2, в качестве эффективного процесса для снижения опас-
ности переноса TSE через санитарные средства. Эти процессы вызывают 
структурные изменения, такие как декристаллизация прионового белка 
(чувствительный к протеолизу), что приводит к необратимому возникнове-
нию нетоксичной конформации прионного белка. Коллаген, обработанный 
таким образом и применяемый в производстве Hypro-Oss, исходит из не со-
держащих прионы тканей, которые с точки зрения  TSE полностью безопасны.
Метод стерилизации
После вложения ампул с препаратом  Hypro-Oss в двойные блистровые упа-
ковки, они будут подвержены излучению Гамма, что представляет собой 
окончательное стерилизационное действие. Гамма радиационная стери-
лизация представляет собой процесс, который эффективно уничтожает или 
деактивирует большинство микроорганизмов, таких как плесни, бактерии, 
вирусы и  спор. Гамма излучение – физическое средство деконтаминации, 
уничтожающее микробы путем прекращения их DNA, чем предотвращает 
бактериальное деление.
Срок использования
Дата экспирации напечатана на каждой отдельной упаковке, первичной и 
вторичной. Hypro-Oss нельзя использовать после даты экспирации, указан-
ной на упаковках.
Ограничение или прекращение используемости перед наступлени-
ем даты экспирации
В случае повреждения первичной упаковки (ампулы) или вторичной упа-
ковки (блистер) уже невозможно гарантировать стерильность и средство 
Hypro-Oss уже использовать нельзя. Содержание неиспользованной, однако 
открытой или поврежденной упаковки повторной стерилизации не подле-
жит. Необходимо провести его ликвидацию.
Условия хранения
Hypro-Oss необходимо хранить в сухом месте, при обычной температуре по-
мещения. Средство Hypro-Oss выносит без повреждения температуру от 0°C 
до +50°C. Необходимо защищать его от источников тепла и непосредствен-
ного солнечного излучения. 
Безопасная ликвидация
Остатки средства Hypro-Oss следует ликвидировать вместе с больничными отходами. 
Kлассификация
Hypro-Oss представляет собой медицинское средство класса  III.
Ответственный всемирный дистрибутор
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Германия, Европа 
Телефон +49 641-68681123, Факс +49 641-68681124,
www.bioimplon.de, электронная почта: info@bioimplon.de.
Ответственный производитель
Hypro s. r. o. (О.О.О.), дом № 137, почт. индекс 763 61 Komárov, Чешская респу-
блика, Е.С., тел. +420 577159727, факс +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Использованные символы

№
партии

Каталожный № Дата изготов-
ления

Дата истечения 
срока годности

Стерилизовано 
гамма-излуче-

нием

Препарат меди-
цинского назначе-
ния одноразовый!

Стерилизацию не 
повторять

При поврежден-
ной упаковке не 

применять

Внимательно 
прочитать ин-

струкцию-вкла-
дыш

Ограничение 
температуры

Предохраняйте от 
солнца

Нотифицирован-
ное лицо АО ИТЦ 
Злин, Чешская 

Республика
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Hypro-Oss® ROMÂNĂ 
Instrucţiuni de utilizare

Hypro-Oss este un material natural de substituţie osoasă, de origine bovină. Aceas-
tă grefă osoasă naturală, liofilizată, de origine bovină, brevetată, care integrează 
atelocolagen tip I, constituie rezultatul a şase ani de cercetare şi dezvoltare inten-
sivă derulate în cooperare cu echipele ştiinţifice ale companiilor BIOIMPLON GmbH 
şi Hypro s.r.o.
Compoziţie
Hypro-Oss este o grefă osoasă naturală, alcătuită din aproximativ 70% hidroxiapa-
tită şi 30% atelocolagen tip I.
Ambalaj
Hypro-Oss este ambalată într-un recipient din sticlă steril şi sigilată într-un ambalaj 
blister dublu.
Hypro-Oss este disponibilă în următoarele dimensiuni:

Dimensiunea 
particulelor
0,5 - 1 mm

Dimensiunea 
particulelor
1 - 2 mm

Dimensiunea 
particulelor
3 - 6 mm

Dimensiunea 
particulelor
4 - 8 mm

Nr. cat. Volum Nr. cat. Volum Nr. cat. Volum Nr. cat. Volum
070 0,5 ml 074 0,5 ml 078 1 ml 084 1 ml
071 1 ml 075 1 ml 079 5 ml 085 5 ml
072 3 ml 076 3 ml 080 10 ml 086 10 ml
073 5 ml 077 5 ml 081 20 ml 087 20 ml
090 25 ml 091 25 ml 082 25 ml 088 25 ml

Indicaţii de utilizare Hypro-Oss
Se utilizează pentru umplerea permanentă sau reconstrucţia defectelor osoase 
aseptice. Indicaţii în chirurgia maxilo-facială şi chirurgia dentară precum:
• Implantologie, parodontologie şi chirurgie orală
• Sinus lift
• Augmentare orizontală
• Defecte intraosoase
• Defecte peri-implant
• Alveole de extracţie
• Augmentare verticală
• Defecte de furcaţie
• Umplerea chistului
• Defecte parodontale
• Umplerea defectelor osoase după excizia tumorilor benigne şi a chisturilor.
Indicaţii în chirurgie ortopedică şi în traumatologie precum:
• Umplerea defectelor osoase în fracturi juxta-articulare
• Umplerea defectelor de acetabul la schimbarea protezei
• Umplerea defectelor osoase după excizia tumorilor benigne
• Umplerea chisturilor osoase
• Umplerea defectelor tisulare din transplanturi de cartilaj şi transplanturi osoase
• Umplerea defectelor osoase în zonele donatoare după recoltarea osului autogen.
Contraindicaţii
Infecţii acute şi cronice ale locului implantului, defecte în zona plăcilor epifizare 
deschise, a bolilor osoase grave de etiologie endocrină, tulburări grave ale metabo-
lismului osos, tratament neîntrerupt cu glucocorticoizi şi mineralocorticosteroizi şi 
cu agenţi care afectează metabolismul calciului (de ex., calcitonină), diabet zahar 
sever sau dificil de controlat, terapie imunosupresoare, afecţiuni maligne (ca ur-
mare a valorii de diagnosticare reduse a examinărilor radiologice în cazul apariţiei 
tumorilor la locul implantului).
Administrare
Materialul Hypro-Oss este hidrofil şi poate fi amestecat cu uşurinţă cu sângele pa-
cientului sau cu soluţie salină sterilă înainte de inserare. Acest amestec de sânge 
Hypro-Oss are proprietăţi de coagulare excelente, accelerând astfel poziţionarea 
extrem de precisă. Regenerarea osoasă poate fi susţinută în asociere cu sânge sau 
soluţie salină sterilă.
Efecte adverse
După intervenţia chirurgicală pot apărea perturbări în vindecarea plăgii şi/sau he-
matoame care pot creşte riscul unei infecţii. În cazul instabilităţii unui implant, nu 
se poate exclude posibilitatea ca materialul să fie deplasat şi să provoace iritaţie. 
Nu există instrucţiuni speciale privind utilizarea Hypro-Oss la pacienţi vârstnici. 
Este contraindicată implantarea Hypro-Oss în zona plăcii epifizare deschise la copii.
Utilizare în timpul sarcinii şi al alăptării
Nu există studii referitoare la sarcină sau alăptare. 
Precauţii şi avertismente
Dacă Hypro-Oss este implantată într-un număr mai mare din punct de vedere me-
canic de zone încărcate, se recomandă stabilizarea de susţinere prin osteosinteză 
metalică şi atele gipsate. Se recomandă verificarea implantării corecte prin proce-
duri de imagistică adecvate. 
Interacţiuni
Până în prezent, nu s-au identificat interacţiuni cu medicamente sau cu alte dispo-
zitive medicale cu excepţia celor menţionate în secţiunea de contraindicaţii.
Dozaj şi instrucţiuni de utilizare
Volumul de Hypro-Oss necesar depinde de dimensiunea defectului osos. Hypro-
Oss este un dispozitiv de unică folosinţă, implantat printr-o procedură chirurgicală. 
Hypro-Oss este destinat implantării permanente la pacienţi.
Cerinţe pentru a obţine rezultate adecvate ale implantării
Condiţia pentru o utilizare eficientă este o implantare eficientă a Hypro-Oss într-o 
cavitate osoasă vitală, tratată corespunzător, cu încărcare biomecanică moderată. 
Hypro-Oss este potrivit în special pentru umplerea defectelor de os spongios şi 
trebuie grefat întotdeauna astfel încât, dacă este posibil, toată suprafaţa să intre 
în contact direct cu ţesutul osos vital. Defectul osos trebuie umplut complet cu 
Hypro-Oss sau cu un amestec de Hypro-Oss cu autogrefă. Locul implantului trebuie 
pregătit prin curăţarea osului adiacent. Scopul unei implantări intraosoase stabile 
este un contact osos direct între Hypro-Oss şi osul vital, fără un strat intermediar 
de ţesut conjunctiv. Structura macroporoasă a Hypro-Oss este ideală în funcţia sa 
osteoconductoare şi încurajează creşterea vaselor sanguine şi a nervilor spre inte-
rior. Atelocolagenul osos nativ stimulează şi accelerează formarea de os nou prin 
declanşarea agregării trombocitare, degradării şi a eliberării peptidelor de creştere 
precum Beta TGF, IGF1, IGF2, VEGF şi PDGF, responsabile pentru osteoinducţie şi, în 
consecinţă, pentru formarea intensificată a osului. Aderenţa şi răspândirea oste-
oblastelor pe suprafaţa Hypro-Oss creează o structură de pori de interconectare, 
determinând astfel o reacţie bioactivă de formare a ţesutului osos, întărire a ţesu-
tului osos şi interconectarea ţesutului osos, conducând astfel la restabilirea osului 
şi a funcţiei sale. Proprietăţile osteoconductoare ale hidroxiapatitei şi proprietăţile 
osteoconductoare ale atelocolagenului acţionează armonios împreună pentru for-

marea îmbunătăţită de os nou de calitate superioară. Se va proceda cu prudenţă 
pentru că, dacă procesul de reînnoire a osului nu este completă, poate fi necesară 
stabilizarea pentru a reduce încărcarea mecanică la locul implantării (de ex., ciorapi 
rigid, osteosinteză metalică).
Proprietăţile inovatoare ale Hypro-Oss
Linia de produse Hypro-Oss a fost dezvoltată având în minte ideea unui biomaterial 
ideal, un material cu cea mai ridicată biocompatibilitate şi afinitate pentru noul 
os endogen, cu formarea accelerată a osului nou. Pentru a atinge acest obiectiv, 
am implementat tehnologiile noastre de atelopeptidare şi liofilizare brevetate 
care conservă componentele naturale de colagen din materialul osos al structurii 
osoase după modificarea colagenului în atelocolagen non-imunogen. Se conservă 
astfel structura cristalină naturală a hidroxiapatitei cât şi componentele de cola-
gen, evitându-se în totalitate metoda de procesare prin încălzire (termică) pe care 
alţi producători continuă să o utilizeze. Datorită tehnologiei noastre inovatoare de 
procesare brevetate, Hypro-Oss prezintă următoarele caracteristici importante:
• Componente de grevă de origine bovină pentru o formare îmbunătăţită a osului
• Componente de colagen fără telopeptidă; peptidă non-imunogenă
• Accelerarea procesului fiziologic de vindecare tisulară şi a formării osului
• Protejează locul grefării împotriva infecţiei (efect bacteriostatic al atelocolagenului)
• Capacitatea de a transporta medicaţia la locul intervenţiei chirurgicale
• Cea mai ridicată biocompatibilitate; absenţa unui răspuns la corp străin
• Conservă structurile naturale ale colagenului şi ale hidroxiapatitei ca urmare
 a procesării prin liofilizare.
Aceste caracteristici permit formarea îmbunătăţită şi constantă a osului nou şi in-
tegrarea persistentă între osul matur nou format şi materialele osoase existente. 
Reglementări de prevenire BSE
Producătorul deţine documente care îi confirmă că în ţară există notificarea obliga-
torie BSE (Notificări ale Departamentului de agricultură nr. 287/1999 din Colecţia 
de legi) şi că toate animalele sacrificate, cu vârste peste 72 de luni, sunt supuse 
examinării obligatorii conform Notificărilor Departamentului de Agricultură nr. 
309/2011, Colecţia de legi. Producătorul monitorizează şi respectă cerinţele sau 
directivele actuale impuse de Uniunea Europeană, incluzând Codul sanitar pentru 
animale terestre emis de OIE.
Dezactivarea sau eliminarea agenţilor infecţioşi
Metoda de tratament cu colagen include mai multe extracţii repetate utilizate pen-
tru a îndepărta proteinele globulare necolagenice din ţesutul conjunctiv, având în 
vedere că prionul (agentul infecţios al BSE) se încadrează în categoria de proteine 
globulare. Procesul de extracţie este o procedură de protecţie suplimentară care 
conduce la obţinerea unui conţinut de prioni redus, în cazul în care aceştia sunt 
prezenţi în ţesut. Un alt proces tehnologic adecvat în vederea dezactivării prionilor 
este acţiunea unei soluţii de hidroxid de calciu saturat cu o valoare pH de 12,5. 
Proteina prionică (proteină globulară) conţine o structură alungită a tipului de foa-
ie beta care se transformă într-o structură normală din punct de vedere fiziologic 
(neinfecţioasă) prin acţiunea substanţelor hidrotope (hidroxizi de calciu saturaţi 
cu PH 12,5). Acţiunea hidroxizilor este recomandată în documentul CPMPaCVMP 
EMEA/410/01, Rev. 2 redactat de OMS ca fiind o măsură eficientă de reducere a 
riscului de transfer TSE prin dispozitive medicale. Aceste proceduri induc modificări 
structurale precum decristalizarea proteinei prionice (sensibilă la proteoliză), care 
conduce la structura non-toxică ireversibilă a proteinei prionice. Colagenul astfel 
tratat şi utilizat în producerea Hypro-Oss constă din ţesuturi fără prioni, total sigure 
din punct de vedere al TSE. 
Metodă de sterilizare
După ambalarea finală a recipientelor de sticlă Hypro-Oss într-un ambalaj blister 
dublu, Hypro-Oss este expus la radiaţii gama ca ultimă etapă a sterilizării. Sterili-
zarea cu radiaţii gama este un proces care ucide sau elimină eficient aproape toate 
microorganismele precum fungii, bacteriile, viruşii şi sporii. Iradierea cu raze gama 
reprezintă o metodă fizică de decontaminare deoarece ucide bacteriile prin diviza-
rea ADN-ului bacterian, inhibând astfel diviziunea bacteriană.
Durata de valabilitate
Data expirării este imprimată pe fiecare ambalaj, atât pe ambalajul primar cât şi pe 
cel secundar. Hypro-Oss nu trebuie utilizat după data expirării imprimată pe ambalaj. 
Restricţii sau pierderea calităţii de utilizare înainte de data expirării
În cazul deteriorării ambalajului primar (flacon) sau a ambalajului secundar (am-
balaj protector), nu se mai poate garanta natura sterilă a Hypro-Oss. Hypro-Oss nu 
mai trebuie utilizat. Conţinutul ambalajelor neutilizate însă deschise sau deteriora-
te nu trebuie resterilizat şi trebuie eliminat.
Condiţii de păstrare
Hypro-Oss trebuie păstrat într-un spaţiu ferit de umiditate, la temperatura came-
rei. Hypro-Oss nu suferă deteriorări la temperaturi cuprinse între 0°C şi +50°C. 
Acesta trebuie să evite sursele de căldură şi lumina directă a soarelui. 
Eliminarea în condiţii de siguranţă
Resturile de Hypro-Oss vor fi eliminate împreună cu deşeurile produse de spital. 
Clasificare
Hypro-Oss este un dispozitiv medical, clasa III.
Distribuitor mondial
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Germania, Europa
Tel. +49 641-68681123, Fax +49 641-68681124,
www.bioimplon.de, e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Verantwortlicher Hersteller
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Republica Cehă, UE,
Tel +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
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Hypro-Oss® MAGYAR 
Használati utasítás

Hypro-Oss egy természetes szarvasmarha csont helyettesítő anyag. Ez a szabadal-
mazott, liofilizált természetes szarvasmarha csont-oltóanayg beépített atelocol-
lagen I típusával hat év intenzív  kutatás és tudományos fejlesztés együttműködés  
eredménye a BIOIMPLON GmbH és Hypro s.r.o.
Összetétele
Hypro-Oss egy természetes csont-oltóanyag ; összetétele 70 %-os hidroxiapatit és 
30 %-os atelocollagen I. típusa.
Csomagolás
Hypro-Oss steril üvegbe  csomagolt, és lezárt dupla peel-hatású buborékfóliában.  
Hypro-Oss a következő nagyságban érhető el:

Szemcsék 
nagysága

0,5 - 1 mm

Szemcsék 
nagysága
1 - 2 mm

Szemcsék 
nagysága
3 - 6 mm

Szemcsék 
nagysága
4 - 8 mm

Kat. Sz. Tömeg Kat. Sz. Tömeg Kat. Sz. Tömeg Kat. Sz. Tömeg
070 0,5 ml 074 0,5 ml 078 1 ml 084 1 ml
071 1 ml 075 1 ml 079 5 ml 085 5 ml
072 3 ml 076 3 ml 080 10 ml 086 10 ml
073 5 ml 077 5 ml 081 20 ml 087 20 ml
090 25 ml 091 25 ml 082 25 ml 088 25 ml

Hypro-Oss használata
Használajuk állandó tömésekhez és az aszeptikus csont hibák  helyreállításához.
Használata a zsájsebészet és fogsebészet terén:
• Implantológia, parodontológia és száj sebésset
• Színuszok emelése 
• Vízsszintes tágítások
• Csonton belüli hibák
• Implantátum körüli hibák
• Fogágy töltése
• Vertikális tágitások
• Furkációs hibák
• Czista kitöltése
• Parodontális hibák
• A csont hiba kitöltése a jóindulatú daganat eltávolítása után
Ortopédiai sebészeti és traumatológia használata:
• Csont hiba kitöltése juxta-articuláris csonttöréseknél
• Acetábulum hiánnyosságoknál protézis váltás végett
• A csonthiba kitöltése jó indulat daganat és hólyag esetén 
• A csonthólyag kitöltéseknél
• A szöveti hiba kitöltése porc és csontátültetésnél
• A csonthiba kitöltése a csont donoroknál.
Ellenjavallatok
Akut és krónikus fertőzések az implantátum oldalán, hiányosságok a nyitott 
epiphisislemezeknél, endokrin eredetű komoly  csont betegségek, komoly csont 
anyagcsere hibák, ép folaymatban lévő glukokortikoidok és mineralokortikoidok 
gyógykezelése és anyagok melyek kalcium metabolizmusát befolyásolják (például 
calcitonin), súlyos vagy nehezen ellenőrizhető cukorbetegség, immunszuppresszív 
terápia, daganatok (a lecsökentett diagnosztikai értékét az X-sugárzás vizsgálatok 
esetén a tumor előfordulása az implantáció helyén).
Adminisztráció
Hypro-Oss hidrofil anyag, melyet behelyezése előtt egyszerűen a beteg vérével 
vagy steril sóoldattal keverhető. Hypro-Ossvér keverék kiváló alvadási tulajdon-
ságai, így gyorsítják a rendkívüli pontos elhelyezését. Csont regenerációt lehet 
serkenteni vér vagy steril sóoldattal.
Mellékhatások
A műtét után beavatkozás helyén jelen lehet a sebgyógyulás és / vagy haematoma, 
amelyek növelhetik a fertőzés kockázatát az instabil implantátum esetében, meg-
eshet az anyag elmozdulása, és nem lehet kizárni helyi irritációt. Nincsenek kü-
lönleges utasítások Hypro-Oss használatára idős betegeknél. Ellenjavalt Hypro-Oss 
használata nyitott gyermekkori epiphysislemezeknél.
Használata terhesség és szoptatás idején
Nincsenek tudományos vizsgálatokat a terhesség és a szoptatás időszakban. 
Óvintézkedések és figyelmeztetések
Ha Hypro-Oss-t ültetik mechanikailag terhelt területeken támogató stabilizáció 
fém osteosynthesis és gipsz sínek használata ajánlott. Javasoljuk, hogy ellenőrizze 
a helyes beültetést megfelelő képalkotó eljárásokkal.
Kölcsönhatások
A mai napig nincs ismert kölcsönhatás gyógyszerek vagy egyéb gyógyászati   eszkö-
zök kivételével melyek az ellenjavallatokban említtettek.
Adagolás és használati utasítás
A Hypro-Oss menyissége a csont hiba nagyságától függ. Hypro-Oss  egyegyszeri 
használatos eszköz ,beültetett a műtéti eljárása során. Hypro-Oss-t állandó beül-
tetésekre használjuk.
Előfeltétele a megfelelő beültetés eredményei
Egy hatékony felhasználásának előfeltétele egy stabil Hypro-Oss implantáció 
létfontosságú, jó ápolt csont üregbe, mérsékelt biomechanikai terheléssel. Hy-
pro-Oss különösen alkalmas a hálózatos csont hibái töltésére, mindig beoltani oly 
módon, hogy ha lehetséges, a teljes felületen közvetlen kapcsolatot teremtsen 
létfontosságú csontszövettel. A csont hibáit ki kell töltöteni teljesen Hypro-Oss 
vagy autograft Hypro-Oss keverékkel. A csont réteget felfríssítjuk az implantá-
tum oldalán. Egy stabil, intraossealis implantáció célja egy közvetlen gyökér-
csúcs kapcsolatot Hypro-Oss és a kulcsfontosságú csont közt teremtsünk, egy 
közbenső réteg kötőszövet nélkül. Hypro-Oss makropórusos szerkezete ideális 
osteoconductive funkciója, elősegíti az erek és az idegek benövését. Natív csont 
atelocollagen serkenti, és felgyorsítja az új csont képződését a vérlemezkék aggre-
gációját, a lebomlást és szabadon bocsátja a növekedési peptideket, mint például 
a béta TGF, IGF1 IGF2, VEGF és PDGF, amelyek felelősek az osteoindukciót kiváltó, 
és ennek következtében a fokozott csont képződésér. A tapadás és a terjedés fe-
lületén osteoblastok a Hypro-Oss-on körű létrehoznak egy nyitott, egymásba 
nyíló pórus szerkezetet, ezzel ösztönözve a bioaktív reakció csont képződését, a 
csontszövet erősítését és a csontszövet összeköttetést, amint a csont és a funkció 
helyreállítását. Hidroxiapatit osteoconductive tulajdonságait és az osteoinductive 
tulajdonságainak az atelocollagennel együtt harmóniában a továbbfejlesztett, ki-
váló minőségű új csont képződését. Ügyelni kell arra, hogy, kivéve, amíg a csont 

megújítási folyamat befejeződött, stabilizásall lehet csökkenteni a mechanikus 
terhelést az implantáció helyén (pl. merev öntettel, fém osteosynthezissel).
Hypro-Oss innovatív tulajdonságai
Az innovatív Hypro-Oss termékcsalád azzal az ötlettel fogant, hogy egy ideális 
bioanyag, mely a legmagasabb biokompatibilis és affinitás tulajdonságai az új en-
dogén csont,és a gyorsított új csont képződésével rendelkezik. Annak érdekében, 
hogy ezt a célt elérjük, mi végre a szabadalmazott atelopeptidációt és liofilizálá-
si technológiát használtuk, hogy megőrizzük természetes kollagén alkatrészeit 
csont anyag csont struktúráján belül a kollagén nem immunogén atelocollagen 
módosítása után. Ez megőrzi a természetes kristályos szerkezetét a hidroxiapa-
tit, valamint a kollagén teljesen elkerülve a hő (termo) feldolgozási módszert, 
amit más gyártók továbbra is használják. Köszönhetően az innovatív védett fel-
dolgozási technológia Hypro-Oss a következő fontos jellemzőkkel rendelkezik:
• Őshonos szarvasmarha csont összetevői fokozzák új csont képződését 
• Telopeptide szabad kollagén alkatrészei; nem immunogén peptid
• Gyorsulás a természetes szövetek gyógyító folyamán és a csont képződésén
• Védi az oltás helyét fertőzéséktől (bakteriosztatikus hatás az atelocollagen)
• Képessége hordozni a gyógyszert a műtét helyére
• Legmagasabb biokompatibilitás; az idegen komponensek válasz hiánya
• Megőrzi a természeti struktúrák a kollagén és hidroxiapatit liofilizálás feldol-
 gozása miatt. 
Ezek a jellemzők lehetővé teszik a bővített és következetes új csont képződését, és 
tartós integráció közötti érett újonnan alakult csont és a meglévő csont-anyagai. 
BSE-megelőzési előírások
A gyártó rendelkezésére dokumentumok megerősítik, hogy az ország  létre ho-
zott kötelező bejelentést a BSE (közlemények a Mezögazdasádi minisztérium Sz. 
287/1999 Tt törvények), és hogy minden levágott állatok idősebb 72 hónapnál 
kötelező ellenőrzése igényelt  a Mezőgazdasági minisztérium hirdetmények Sz. 
309/2011, törvények gyűjteménye. A gyártó figyeli és reagál a jelenlegi kö-
vetelményekre és az Európai Unió (konszolidált  Európa parlamenti és tanácsi 
rendelet  EK sz. 999/2001 és további módosításai ) , beleértve az OIE közlemény 
szárazföldi állatok egészségügyi Kódexének által kiadott irányelveit.
A fertőző ágensek inaktiválása vagy eltávolítása
A kollagén kezelési módszer magában foglalja a több ismételt extrahálást alkal-
mazott nem kollagén globuláris fehérjék eltávolítására a kötőszövetből, mivel 
prionfehérje (kórokozó BSE) globuláris fehérjék kategóriába tartozik. A kitermelé-
si folyamat további biztonsági eljárás eredményesen csökkenti a prion tartalmát, 
abban az esetben ha netám lenne a szövetben. Egy másik technológiai folyamat 
mely megfelelő figyelmet érdemel, hatástalanítsa prionokat, a telített kalci-
um-hidroxid-oldat, pH-értéke 12.5. A prion fehérje (globuláris fehérje) tartalmaz 
egy hosszúkás konformációt a béta-redős lemez típusa, amely megváltoztatja 
a fiziológiailag normális konformációt (nem-fertőzőt) keresztül az hydrotropic 
anyagokon (telített kalcium hidroxidok, pH 12,5). A hidroxidok ajánlatát alátáma-
sza a WHO dokumentum CPMPaCVMP EMEA/410/01, Rev. 2, mint egy hatékony 
intézkedést, mely csökkenti a TSE-veszély útját orvostechnikai eszközökkel. Ezek 
az eljárások strukturális változásokat váltanak ki, mint például a prion fehérje dek-
ristalizálását (érzékeny szabályozásában), ami visszafordíthatatlan, nem mérgező 
konformáció a prion fehérjének. Ily módon kezelt kollagén, és Hypro-Oss prion-
fehérje-mentes szövetek tartalmaz, amelyek TSE-t illeti teljesen biztonságosak. 
Sterilizációs módszer
Az Hypro-Oss üvegpalackok egy csomagolásat, buborékos ékfólia csomago-
lásban végső csomagolás után gammasugárzásall mint  utolsó lépésell steri-
lizáljuk. Gammasugárzás sterilizálás egy olyan folyamat, amely hatékonyan 
megöli, vagy megszünteti szinte az összes mikroorganizmusok, mint a gombák, 
baktériumok, vírusok és spóraformákat. Gammasugárzás fizikai dekontamináló 
folyamat, mert megöli a baktériumokat lebontva a bakteriális DNS-t, így gátolva 
a baktériumok szaporodását.
Eltarthatósági ideje
A lejárási ideje minden egyes csomagoláson fel van  tüntetve , az elsődleges cso-
magoláson is, valamint a másodlagos csomagoláson is. Hypro-Oss-t nemszabad 
használni, miután a lejárt a szavatossági ideje mely a csomagoláson található. 
Korlátozások vagy használata elvesztése
Az elsődleges csomagolás (üveg) vagy a másodlagos csomagolás (elválható cso-
mag) a Hypro-Oss sterilitását sérülése esetén már nemgarantált. Hypro-Oss-t 
már nem sabad használni. A félig használt, de a megnyitott vagy a sérült cso-
magok tartalmát nem szabad újra  sterilizálni, és el kell dobni.
Tárolási feltételek
Hypro-Oss-t szobahőmérsékleten, száraz helyen kell tárolni. Hypro-Oss megőr-
zi minőségét a 0° C-tól +50 ° C hőmérsékletekben. Szükséges a hő források és 
közvetlen napfény elkerülése. 
Biztonságos ártalmatlanítása
Maradék Hypro-Oss-t a többi kórházi hulladékkal ártalmatlanítsuk. 
Osztályozás
Hypro-Oss az orvostechnikai eszközök  III. osztályába soroljuk.
Felelős nemzetközi forgalmazó
Bioimplon GmbH, Friedrich-List-Str. 27, 35398 Giessen, Németország, Európa,
Telefon: +49 641-68681123, fax +49 641-68681124,
www.bioimplon.de, e-mail: info@bioimplon.de.
Felelős-gyártó
Hypro s.r.o., No. 137, 763 61 Komárov, Cseh Köztársaság, E.U.,
Telefon: +420 577159727, fax +420 577159724, www.hypro.cz.
Használati szimbólumok

Tételszám Katalógus szám Gyártási dátum Lejárati idő

Gamma-sugárzás-
sal sterilizálva

Csak egyszeri
használatra

Ne sterilizálja újra Ne használja, ha a 
csomagolás sérült

Kérjük, használat 
előtt olvassa el a 

betegtájékoztatót

Hőmérséklet 
korlátozás

Tartsa távol a 
napfénytől

Értesített szerv:
ITC Zlin, a.s., 
Csehország
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